Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 1 of 27 Pageid#: 1

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and,
THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
ex rel. MATTHEW A. BOLINGER, M.D.

V.

CENTRA HEALTH, INC. and BLUE RIDGE
EAR, NOSE, THROAT AND PLASTIC
SURGERY, INC.

FILED UNDER SEAL PURSUANT TO 31 U.S. Code § 3730(b)

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

T I LE T
i

\L\ MAY 2.3 2016 U

CLERK, U.S. DiSTRICT COURT
RICHMOND, VA

Plaintiffs,
Civil Action .
File No. \3’(06\/30%

JURY TRIAL

Defendant.

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

COMPLAINT

Matthew A. Bolinger, M.D. (“Relator”), on behalf of the United States of America and

the Commonwealth of Virginia, and by and through his attorneys, alleges as follows:

206691.6

NATURE OF THE CASE
Relator brings this qui tam action under the federal False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 et
seq. and the Virginia Fraud Against Taxpayers Act (“VFATA”), Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-
216.1 et seq., to recover money damages and civil penalties arising from false statements
and false claims knowingly submitted or caused to be submitted to, respectively, the
United States and Virginia governments (collectively referred to as the “Government”)
by Centra Health, Inc. (sometimes hereinafter referred to as “Centra”) and Blue Ridge
Ear, Nose, Throat and Plastic Surgery, Inc. (sometimes hereinafter referred to as “Blue
Ridge ENT”) (Centra and Blue Ridge ENT are sometimes collectively referred to herein

as “Defendants™).



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 2 of 27 Pageid#: 2

206691.6

From July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 Centra paid over $100,000 to Blue Ridge ENT
through an improper physician recruitment arrangement in violation of the Physician
Self-Referral Law, 42 U.S.C. § 1395nn (the “Stark Law”) and the Anti-Kickback Statute,
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b (the “AKS”).
Referrals to Centra by Blue Ridge ENT physicians violated the Stark Law, therefore,
Centra was not eligible for reimbursement from Medicare or Medicaid for Designated
Health Services rendered pursuant to such referrals. Medicare and Medicaid would not
have paid Centra had they known about the improper financial relationship between
Centra and Blue Ridge ENT.
Centra knowingly submitted false claims for Medicare and Medicaid reimbursement for
services provided to patients referred by Blue Ridge ENT physicians. Any payments
received by Centra pursuant to such illegal referrals were overpayments which should
have been returned to the Government.
Centra knowingly certified compliance with federal and state healthcare laws in its
annual cost reports, claims forms, and enrollment applications, which were filed with
DHHS and its agents. As a result of the illegal financial relationship between Centra and
Blue Ridge ENT, Centra’s certifications in these documents were false.
Under the False Claims Act and the VFATA, Defendants are liable for treble damages
and penalties for each claim submitted to Medicare or Medicaid during the period when
the improper financial arrangement was in place.

PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE
Relator is Matthew A. Bolinger, M.D., an otolaryngologist (a physician specializing in

the study and treatment of diseases and afflictions of the ear, nose, and throat) who is a



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 3 of 27 Pageid#: 3

10.

206691.6

United States citizen and resident of Iowa. Relator has developed knowledge of the facts
alleged herein and the damages caused by Defendants’ actions. He has standing to pursue
this case.

Plaintiffs are: (1) the United States of America acting on behalf of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services (sometimes hereinafter referred to as “HHS”
or “DHHS”) which, through the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (sometimes
hereinafter referred to as “CMS”), administers and funds the Medicare and Medicaid
programs; and (2) the Commonwealth of Virginia, which, through the Department of
Medical Assistance Services (“DMAS”), administers the Medicaid program in Virginia.
The United States and Virginia are the real party plaintiffs.

Defendant Centra is a large non-profit healthcare system, qualified as tax-exempt under
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. Centra’s principal
place of business is 1920 Atherholt Road, Lynchburg, Virginia, and its registered agent
can be found at 1901 Tate Springs Road, Lynchburg, Virginia.  Defendant Centra
Health, Inc. consists of Lynchburg General Hospital, Virginia Baptist Hospital, Southside
Community Hospital, Bedford Memorial Hospital, Rivermont School and Centra
Specialty Hospital, as well as numerous other owned and joint ventured medical groups
and ancillary providers. Centra is the dominant healthcare system in Central Virginia,
with the nearest non-Centra hospital located approximately fifty (50) miles away. In
2013, Centra Health reported to the IRS that it received over $300 Million in revenue
from Medicare and Medicaid.

Defendant Blue Ridge ENT is a for-profit otolaryngology practice that was incorporated

on August 19, 1971. Blue Ridge ENT is the largest ENT group in Lynchburg and the



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 4 of 27 Pageid#: 4

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

206691.6

surrounding region. Blue Ridge ENT is domiciled in Virginia and its principal place of
business is 2321 Atherholt Road, Lynchburg, Virginia 24501, and it can be served at the
same address.
This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1331
because this is an action arising under the laws of the United States, specifically, the
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3730(h). This Court has supplemental jurisdiction over
the VFATA claim pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1367.
Venue in this District is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1391 and 31 U.S.C. § 3732
because at least one Defendant may be found and transacts business in this District.
This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants. The facts and circumstances of
Defendants’ violations alleged herein have not been publicly disclosed in a criminal,
civil, or administrative hearing, nor any Congressional, administrative nor General
Accounting Office or Auditor General’s report, hearing, audit, or investigation, or in the
news media.
Relator is the original source of information upon which this Complaint is based and he
provided disclosure of the allegations of this Complaint to the United States prior to
filing.
Relator has served on the Commonwealth a copy of the Complaint and written disclosure
of substantially all material evidence and information Relator possesses.

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK
A. THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT AND VFATA
The False Claims Act and VFATA provide, in pertinent part, that any person who: (A)

knowingiy presents or causes to be presented a false or fraudulent claim for payment, (B)



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 5 of 27 Pageid#: 5

17.

18.

19.

206691.6

knowingly makes uses or causes to be made or used a false record or statement material
to a false or fraudulent claim; or (C) conspires to make a false claim, is liable to the
United States for a civil penalty between $5,500 and $11,000 per claim, plus treble
damages to the Government caused by the fraud. 31 U.S.C. § 3729; Va. Code Ann. §
8.01-216.3.

A person “knows” a claim, statement or record is false if the person: (1) has actual
knowledge of the falsity of the information; (2) acts in deliberate ignorance of the truth or
falsity of the information; or (3) acts in reckless disregard of the truth or falsity of the
information. 31 U.S.C. § 3729; Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-216.3.

Falsely certifying compliance with Medicare and Medicaid laws and regulations in a
hospital cost report can serve as the basis of a false claim. See U.S. ex rel. Drakeford v.
Toumey Healthcare System, Inc., 675 F. 3d 394 (4" Cir. 2012); U.S. ex rel. DeCesare v.
Americare Home Nursing, 757 F. Supp. 2d 573 (E.D. Va. 2010).

B. THE STARK LAW AND AKS

The Physician Self-Referral Law (the “Stark Law™) and regulations promulgated
thereunder prohibit a physician who has a financial relationship (contract or otherwise)
with an entity—such as a hospital—from making a referral to that hospital for the
furnishing of certain designated health services (“DHS”) for which payment otherwise
may be made by the government through the Medicare or Medicaid Programs. 42 U.S.C.
§ 1395nn(a)(1); 42 C.F.R. § 411.353(a). Except as otherwise provided in the Stark Law
and regulations, a financial relationship is defined broadly as any ownership or direct or
indirect compensation arrangement. 42 C.F.R. § 411.351. Prohibited referrals for DHS

include all referrals for inpatient and outpatient hospital services, clinical laboratory



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 6 of 27 Pageid#: 6

20.

21.

22.

206691.6

services, physical, occupational and speech therapy services, radiology services, radiation
therapy services and supplies, durable medical equipment and supplies, parenteral and
enteral nutrients, equipment and supplies, prosthetics and orthotics devices and supplies,
home health services, and outpatient prescription drugs. Id. The Stark Law was enacted
to address overutilization of services by physicians who stood to profit from referring
patients to facilities or entities in which they had a financial interest.

A hospital may not submit for payment a claim to Medicare or Medicaid for services
rendered pursuant to a prohibited referral. 42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(a)(1)(B); 42 C.F.R. §
411.353(b). The United States and its agents may not make payments pursuant to such a
claim, and hospitals must reimburse any payments that are mistakenly made by the
United States. 42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(g)(1); 42 C.F.R. § 411.353(c), (d).

The Stark Law has an exception for certain recruitment agreements; however, the
recruitment agreement must meet all of the applicable requirements of 42 C.F.R. §
411.357(e) (the “Recruitment Exception”).

The Recruitment Exception contains two parts: (1) requirements necessary for all
recruitment agreements (e.g., that the agreement is set out in writing and not conditioned
on referrals or business generated between the parties); and (2) additional safeguards for
hospitals seeking to recruit a physician into an existing practice. 42 C.F.R. §
411.357(e)(4). The additional safeguards are necessary to ensure that any recruitment
payment that flows from a hospital through an existing group is payment for the benefit
of the recruited physician and does not inure to the benefit of the group. 72 F.R. 51048
(9/5/2007) (emphasis added). Because Centra recruited Relator to an existing practice,

Centra was required to meet these additional safeguards.



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 7 of 27 Pageid#: 7

23.

24.

25.

26.

206691.6

Centra failed to meet at least three of the additional safeguards required by the

Recruitment Exception. These three additional safeguards state:

a. Except for actual costs incurred by the physician practice in recruiting the new
physician, the remuneration is passed directly through to or remains with the
recruited physician. 42 C.F.R. § 411.357(e)(4)(ii).

b. In the case of an income guarantee of any type made by the hospital to a recruited
physician who joins a physician practice, the costs allocated by the physician
practice to the recruited physician do not exceed the actual additional incremental
costs attributable to the recruited physician. 42 C.F.R. § 411.357(e)(4)(iii).

c. The arrangement does not violate the AKS. 42 C.F.R. § 411.357(e)(4)(iv).
The Recruitment Exception does not permit a hospital to subsidize a practice’s costs of
recruiting and employing non-physician practitioners (e.g., nurses or physician assistants)
and does not permit the shifting of inflated rental payments/overhead costs of the practice
to the recruited physician. See 72 F.R. 51049, 51053. According to CMS, “[t]hese kinds
of subsidy arrangements pose a substantial risk of fraud and abuse.” 72 F.R. at 51049.
The Anti-Kickback Statute, 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b, prohibits the knowing and willful
payment or receipt of anything of value, directly or indirectly, in exchange for referrals of
federal healthcare program business. 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(1), (2). A claim that
includes items or services resulting from a violation of the Anti-Kickback Statute
constitutes a false claim under the False Claims Act. 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(g). The AKS
is enforced by the Office of Inspector General (“OIG”), an agency of within the DHHS.

Defendants conspired to circumvent the Stark Law and AKS by failing to adhere to the

terms of the Recruitment Exception.



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 8 of 27 Pageid#: 8

217.

28.

29.

30.

31.

206691.6

C. THE MEDICARE PROGRAM

Medicare is a program providing health insurance benefits for people who are 65 or
older, younger people with disabilities, and people with end-stage renal disease. 42
U.S.C. § 1395c. DHHS is responsible for the administration and supervision of the
Medicare program. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services is the agency
within DHHS directly responsible for the administration of the Medicare program. CMS
contracts with Medicare Administrative Contractors (sometimes hereinafter referred to as
“MACs”) to administer and pay Medicare claims. The MAC for Centra’s jurisdiction is
Palmetto GBA.

At the end of each fiscal year, hospitals must submit a report to the MAC which
reconciles payments received with the costs incurred for eligible Medicare and Medicaid
services. These reports are known as “cost reports.” 42 U.S.C. § 1395g; 42 C.F.R.
§ 413.20(b). The cost reports are audited by the MAC and payments to the hospital are
either recouped or increased based on the final cost report. The key purpose of the
Medicare cost report system is to protect the federal government from loss due to mistake
or fraud.

As a Medicare provider, Centra was required to, and did, file cost reports with Palmetto
GBA for services rendered in 2008 and 2009 as well as all subsequent years.

Centra falsely certified, through its duly authorized officers, that the services identified in
these cost reports were provided in compliance with healthcare laws and regulations.
Centra made the same representations although the relationship with Blue Ridge ENT
was tainted and continues to be tainted as a result of the improper payments previously

made by Centra and retained by Blue Ridge ENT.



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 9 of 27 Pageid#: 9

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

206691.6

In 2009 alone, Centra received over $215 million in Medicare revenue. Centra Health,
Inc. Final Cost Report, Worksheet S-10 (2009); IRS Form 990, Schedule H (2009).
D. THE MEDICAID PROGRAM
Medicaid is a joint federal and state program authorized under Title XIX of the Social
Security Act that provides health and long-term care coverage for those with low
incomes. 42 C.F.R. Parts 430-456.
In Virginia, Medicaid is administered by the Department of Medical Assistance Services
(“DMAS?”) and is jointly funded by Virginia and the United States government. Virginia
receives a federal matching rate, known as the Federal Medical Assistance Percentage
(“FMAP”) which provides approximately $1 of federal matching funds for every $1
Virginia spends on Medicaid. Due to the federal funding of the Medicaid program,
federal laws and regulations, including the Stark Law and AKS, apply to the Medicaid
program and Medicaid payments.
Medicaid hospitals are required to sign a provider agreement in order to become a
Medicaid provider. The form states: “The provider agrees to comply with all applicable
state and federal laws, as well as administrative policies and procedures of VMAP as
from time to time amended.” Virginia DMAS, Medicaid Enrollment Package for
Hospitals, (2015).
In 2009 alone, Centra received over $94 million in Medicaid revenue. Centra Health,
Inc. Final Cost Report, Worksheet S-10 (2009); IRS Form 990, Schedule H (2009).
DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT

A. THE RECRUITMENT ARRANGEMENT

) Background and the Recruitment Structure



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 10 of 27 Pageid#: 10

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

206691.6

In June of 2007, Centra and Blue Ridge ENT jointly recruited Relator out of medical
school residency to move to Lynchburg and join Blue Ridge ENT.

Prior to Relator’s recruitment, Blue Ridge ENT’s founding member retired, leaving Blue
Ridge ENT with three owners, Drs. Courville, Hutchison and Mawn. Relator was
recruited to the group to replace the retired Dr. Clark. Relator provided professional
services of the same specialty and from the same facility that had housed all physicians
for more than two decades.

In addition to Relator’s recruitment arrangement, Centra and Blue Ridge ENT physician
owners were financially related through joint ownership in a surgery center known as the
Surgery Center of Lynchburg. Each Blue Ridge ENT physician performed hundreds of
procedures annually in the surgery center and in Centra’s hospitals prior to, during, and
after Relator’s arrival.

As part of this recruitment arrangement, Defendants and Relator entered into that certain
recruitment agreement effective on or about July 1, 2008 in the form attached as Exhibit
“A” (sometimes hereinafter referred to as the “Recruitment Agreement”).

Centra offered Relator a recruitment package with a guaranteed income of $300,000
($250,000 for a guaranteed annual salary and $50,000 as a sign-on bonus) for the first
year of Relator’s practice (July 2008 — June 2009) (the “Income Guarantee” or “Deficit
Loan”), a moving expense loan and an educational loan. The Recruitment Agreement
includes the specifics of the Income Guarantee.

The Income Guarantee worked as follows:

a. If Relator’s Net Cash Receipts for the month were less than his Monthly

Guarantee of $20,833.33, then Centra was required to advance funds to Relator in

10



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 11 of 27 Pageid#: 11

an amount equal to the difference between his Net Cash Receipts and Monthly
Guarantee.

b. If Relator’s Net Cash Receipts for the month were less than his Incremental
Expenses (“Deficit Receipts™), Centra’s advance to Relator would be the Monthly
Guarantee plus the amount of Relator’s Deficit Receipts.

c. Except as provided above, Centra was not, under federal and state law including
AKS and the Stark Law and according to the Recruitment Agreement itself,
permitted to advance funds to Blue Ridge ENT. Indeed, if Relator’s Net Cash
Receipts for the month were greater than the sum of his Incremental Expenses and
his Monthly Guarantee, Relator and the Group were required to repay Centra for
the amount of the excess.

See Exhibit “A”.

43.  The Recruitment Agreement defines Incremental Expenses as:
2.2 Incremental Expenses shall be defined as only those actual and
additional costs and expenses attributable solely to [Relator’s]
employment including but not limited to the insurance, licenses
and other costs required hereunder and to benefits to be provided
to [Relator] as part of his Employment Agreement with the Group
so long as such costs and expenses [sic] attributable solely to

[Relator’s] employment.  Fixed expenses that pre-exist the

commencement of the Practice, such as rent, etc. are not

Incremental Expenses. (emphasis added).
44.  Relator began his employment with Blue Ridge ENT on July 1, 2008.

11

206691.6



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 12 of 27 Pageid#: 12

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

206691.6

(ii) Expenses Improperly Attributed to Relator by Defendants

In its initial offer letter to Relator, Centra states that Centra will provide financial support
for... “a portion of office overhead expenses.” This offer letter was signed and agreed to
by and among Tom Jividen, Senior VP for Centra, and Dr. Courville on behalf of Blue
Ridge ENT.

Defendants attributed expenses for the following items to Relator as “incremental
expenses:” nursing staff and benefits, rent, telephone/answering service, utilities,
maintenance, computer maintenance, medical supplies, office supplies, bank card fees,
postage, business M&E, practice promotion, collection fees, professional fees, HCI fees,
attorney fees, transcription costs, EBS fees, advertising, equipment depreciation and
cleaning services.

Defendants also attributed certain “direct expenses” to Relator, including malpractice
costs, dues and education, professional expenses, travel/recruitment, user libenses, and
office remodeling.

Several of the expenses attributed to Relator were not actually attributable to him. For
example, Defendants attributed salary and benefits for nurse Elsie Peachy even though
Nurse Peachy was already an employee of Blue Ridge ENT when Relator was recruited,
was not assigned to Relator, did not work with Relator, and was not hired for Relator.
Nurse Peachy’s salary and benefits represented a fixed overhead cost of the practice
which should not have been attributed to Relator.

Defendants also attributed a percentage of the group’s rent to Relator, even though Blue
Ridge ENT owned the building in which Relator practiced, and any additions or

renovations were for the benefit of the group, and not solely for Relator.

12



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 13 of 27 Pageid#: 13

50.

S1.

52.

53.

54.

55.

206691.6

Prior to Relator’s recruitment, Blue Ridge ENT had four physicians operating out of
same office, and the addition of Relator did not require additional space or renovation.
Indeed, Blue Ridge ENT had operated out of the same space for more than two decades
when Relator was added to the practice in order to fill a vacancy resultant from the
retirement of Dr. Clark.

Defendants also attributed several items of practice overhead expenses to Relator, which
were not solely attributable to him. These costs include, but are not limited to, costs for
the practice’s phones and answering service (pre-existing costs for the practice); utilities
(pre-existing costs for the practice), equipment depreciation (these costs were not
attributable to equipment that was added solely for Relator); and a cleaning service (pre-
existing cost for the practice).

Relator was unaware that these costs were being attributed to him, and was not involved
in the process of determining these expenses.

Relator was a minority owner of Blue Ridge ENT from July 1, 2008 until June 30, 2011,
but the other principals and agents of Blue Ridge ENT repeatedly refused to provide
Relator with complete financial information about the operations and finances of Blue
Ridge ENT.

(iii) Mid-Recruitment Year, Defendants Added Costs to Obtain Additional
Payments from Centra

Relator’s practice became very successful, very quickly. Relator’s Net Cash Receipts
exceeded the Monthly Guarantee amount ($20,833.33) by the second month of his
practice.

By the fourth month of his practice, Relator’s Net Cash Receipts were large enough to

exceed both the Monthly Guarantee amount and his Incremental Expenses.

13



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 14 of 27 Pageid#: 14

56.

57.

58.

206691.6

By his fifth month of practice, it became clear that Blue Ridge ENT was no longer
entitled to funds from Centra under the Income Guarantee contained in the Recruitment
Agreement, and in fact, would have to repay large amounts back to Centra.

Unbeknownst to Relator, Blue Ridge ENT and Centra agreed to “find more expenses” to

attribute to Relator such that Blue Ridge ENT would not have to repay any advances to

Centra, and Centra could continue to advance funds to Blue Ridge. Attached hereto as

global Exhibit “B” are communications between Mary Sue Ramey and John Litaker

showing the discussion of additional expenses and the need to amend the Recruitment

Agreement so that Blue Ridge ENT did not have to repay funds previously advanced.

Also attached hereto as global Exhibit “C” is an original financial accounting from the

practice showing practice expenses attributed to Relator, and then the revised spreadsheet

from January 2009 (the “Revised Spreadsheet”).  The Final Financial Spreadsheet
showing the final costs and expenses Defendants agreed to attribute to Relator is attached

hereto as Exhibit “D”.

The ne\;vly found “expenses” included:

a. Additional “benefits” costs for Nurse Peachy were attributed to Relator, even
though Nurse Peachy was an existing employee of the practice and not assigned
to Relator. Nurse Peachy also was not offered additional benefits after Relator’s
recruitment.

b. Significantly increased costs for rent, utilities and maintenance were attributed to
Relator, even though these costs were pre-existing prior to Relator’s joining the
practice, and no additional space, utilities or maintenance fees were incurred over

the course of the year to justify the increased expense. With respect to rent, Blue

14



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 15 of 27 Pageid#: 15

59.

206691.6

Ridge ENT’s physicians owned the building in which Relator practiced, and
therefore any “rent” payments subsidized by Centra were ultimately benefiting the
physician owners. Increased costs for utilities and maintenance were also
inappropriate, as they represented overhead costs of the practice which should not
have been attributed to Relator, and no changes occurred during the course of the
year to justify the increased costs attributed mid-year to Relator.

Computer maintenance and medical supply costs attributed to Relator were
significantly increased, even though these amounts represent overhead costs for
the practice and not costs solely attributable to Relator. Moreover, no changes
were made to the existing computer maintenance services or medical supplies the
practice received to justify the additional costs.

Significantly increased costs for equipment depreciation attributed to Relator.
These costs were overhead to the practice and not solely attributable to Relator.
These costs should not have been attributed to Relator in the first place, nor

should they have increased mid-recruitment year.

Relator was not provided additional space, equipment or nursing staff to justify the

increased expenses, nor were these costs attributable to the recruitment of Relator. As a

result of these “additional costs” and despite the success of Relator’s practice, Centra

continued to advance funds to Blue Ridge ENT, ultimately paying Blue Ridge ENT

$107,777.86. This total amount was paid by five checks over the course of the year:

a.

b.

C.

$20,833.33 by check dated 9/11/08;
$60,833.33 by check dated 9/26/08;

$6,124.00 by check dated 5/15/09;

15



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 16 of 27 Pageid#: 16

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

206691.6

d. $16,146 by check dated 6/25/09; and

€. $3,841 by check dated 8/17/09.

These payments did not correspond to payments required under the Income Guarantee in
the Recruitment Agreement, and these modifications to the Recruitment Agreement were
not authorized by Relator as required by the Recruitment Agreement’s terms.

Centra’s checks were made payable to Relator but mailed to Blue Ridge ENT. Relator
did not endorse any of the checks, despite the checks being made out to Relator. Blue
Ridge ENT deposited the checks without Relator’s knowledge, violating the Recruitment
Agreement,.

In sum, the amounts Centra paid to Blue Ridge ENT, an existing physician practice and
referral source for the hospital, exceeded Relator’s actual additional incremental costs in
violation of the Income Guarantee in the Recruitment Agreement as well as the Stark and
AKS laws.

(vi)  Relator’s Discovery of the Improper Attribution of Costs

During the course of his first year with Blue Ridge ENT, Relator was not provided copies
of, or access to, the financial statements exchanged between Centra and Blue Ridge ENT
pursuant to the Income Guarantee contained in the Recruitment Agreement. Relator was
not informed of the amounts Centra paid to Blue Ridge ENT under the Income Guarantee
contained in the Reéruitment Agreement.

Relator did not have access to the practice’s bank accounts.

When Relator became a part owner in Blue Ridge ENT in June of 2010, Relator

repeatedly requested access to the monthly expense statements under the Recruitment

16



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 17 of 27 Pageid#: 17

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

206691.6

Agreement or financial information relating to the recruitment period but Blue Ridge
ENT refused to provide the information.

Relator resigned from Blue Ridge ENT effective June 30, 2011.

Upon Relator’s resignation, Centra informed Relator that $80,463.49 had not been
forgiven under the Income Guarantee contained in the Recruitment Agreement, and that
Centra expected Relator—and Relator alone—to repay this amount to Centra.

Relator asked Centra for a full accounting of amounts received by Blue Ridge ENT and
all support for such amounts under the Recruitment Agreement. Neither Centra nor Blue
Ridge ENT provided Relator with the accounting requested or the supporting
information.

Relator refused to pay $80,463.49 to Centra and on or around October 29, 2014, Centra
brought suit against Relator to obtain the amounts Centra advanced to Blue Ridge ENT
under the Income Guarantee contained in the Recruitment Agreement (hereinafter
referred to as the “State Claim”). The State Claim sought damages of $48,522 (the
$80,463.49 was satisfied in part by Dr. Bolinger’s trailing accounts receivable).

In discovery, Relator requested, inter alia, documentation to support the amounts sought
by Centra. Relator received Centra’s first round of production on January 20, 2015.
Only then did Relator discover the extent of the inappropriate expenses attributed to
Relator in violation of Stark and AKS laws, and this Complaint ensued.

Centra admitted that the checks from Centra to Dr. Bolinger were not endorsed by Dr.
Bolinger, that Centra advanced funds under the Income Guarantee Agreement based on
financials that included “rent,” and that Bolinger did not personally provide Centra any

financial records of Blue Ridge ENT.

17



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 18 of 27 Pageid#: 18

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

206691.6

B. DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT VIOLATES THE STARK LAW AND AKS
Centra knowingly violated the Stark Law and AKS when it paid Blue Ridge ENT, a
referral source, for expenses that were not solely attributable to Relator, and then
submitted claims to and received reimbursement from Medicaid and Medicare for
referrals tainted with those Stark Law and AKS violations.

At least one purpose for Centra’s improper payments was to induce referrals of Medicare
and Medicaid patients from Blue Ridge ENT and its physicians.

Blue Ridge ENT knowingly and willfully accepted payments from Centra, with whom
Blue Ridge ENT had a financial relationship, for practice overhead and other costs not
solely attributable to Relator. Further, Blue Ridge ENT deposited checks from Centra
that were made payable to Relator, without Relator’s knowledge or endorsement, and,
therefore, Centra’s recruitment payments were not paid directly to Relator as required by
Stark.

Blue Ridge ENT knowingly and willfully requested and accepted the remuneration from
Centra in exchange for patient referrals to, inter alia, Centra and its surgical center.
During the period of the improper recruitment relationship that continues today, Centra
accepted, and continues to accept, referrals of patients covered by Medicare and
Medicaid from Blue Ridge ENT and its physicians in violation of the Stark Law and
submitted Medicare and Medicaid claims for such patients in violation of law. Attached
hereto as Exhibit “E” and made a part hereof is a Financial Analysis showing procedures
performed by Relator in Centra-owned hospitals and a Centra-owned joint-venture
ambulatory surgery center for the time period during which Relator was under the

Recruitment Agreement with Centra and Blue Ridge ENT (July 1, 2008 — June 30, 2009).

18



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 19 of 27 Pageid#: 19

71.

78.

79.

80.

206691.6

For each of these procedures, Centra would have also billed for, and claimed and
received reimbursement for designated health services.

During the period of Relator’s recruitment (July 1, 2008-June 30, 2009), Relator
performed hundreds or procedures and referred hundreds of patients to Centra-owned
facilities, including Lynchburg General Hospital, Virginia Baptist Hospital and the
Lynchburg Surgery Center. Relator’s total charges for just the professional component of
his services reached $376,784.87. Each of these procedures would have a corresponding
facility fee for which Centra would have billed and received payment. Many of these
procedures also would have also involved, inter alia, referrals for labwork and diagnostic
imaging among other designated health services.

Centra submitted cost reports to the Government or its contractors, and such cost reports
contained costs from referrals of patients in violation of the AKS and Stark Laws.
Centra, by and through its officers, knowingly certified compliance with the AKS and
Stark Laws in its cost reports and received reimbursement from the Government on that
basis. Centra’s certifications were false.

Centra also submitted enrollment applications and claims forms to the Government or its
contractors for reimbursement of services provided pursuant to illegal referrals from Blue
Ridge ENT. Centra would not have been reimbursed by Medicare or Medicaid for these

services if the Government had been informed of the Stark Law and AKS violations.

COUNT I: VIOLATION OF THE FEDERAL FALSE CLAIMS ACT (31 U.S.C.
3729(a)(1)(A) and (B

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference the allegations contained in paragraphs 1

- 79 of this Complaint.

19



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 20 of 27 Pageid#: 20

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

206691.6

This is a claim for treble damages and penalties under the federal False Claims Act, 31
U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733, as amended.

Centra, by and through its officers, agents, and employees, including John Litaker,
knowingly, or acting with deliberate ignorance or reckless disregard of the truth or falsity
of the information at issue, presented or caused to be presented, false or fraudulent claims
for payment or approval to the federal government or certain third-party recipients of
federal money in violation of 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).

Defendant Centra, by and through its officers, agents, and employees, knowingly, or
acting with deliberate ignorance or reckless disregard of the truth or falsity of the
information at issue, made, used or caused to be made or used records or statements
material to a false or fraudulent claim in violation of 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).

Centra failed to disclose in its Medicare and Medicaid reimbursement claims that illegal
referrals had occurred or that kickbacks had been paid. The Government is prohibited
from paying claims arising from medical services rendered to improperly referred
patients. Such claims were therefore false and material to false claims.

Centra’s cost reports covering periods from 2008 to 2009 included costs for services to
patients who were referred by physicians under financial arrangements prohibited by the
Stark Law and the AKS. Centra knowingly, or acting with deliberate ignorance or
reckless disregard of the truth of the information, certified in each cost report that the
services identified in its cost reports were provided in compliance with federal laws,
including the Stark Law and AKS. This statement was false, and thus each cost report is

a false record or statement.

20



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 21 of 27 Pageid#: 21

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

206691.6

The Government relied on Centra’s false certification when it accepted and reimbursed
Centra based on the costs included in the cost reports.

Defendant Blue Ridge ENT, by and through its officers, agents and employees, including
Mary Sue Ramey, knowingly, or acting with deliberate ignorance or reckless disregard of
the truth or falsity of the information at issue, presented or caused to be presented, false
or fraudulent claims for payment or approval to the federal government or certain third-
party recipients of federal money in violation of 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A). The
Government would not have paid Blue Ridge ENT for claims which violated the Stark
Law and AKS, had it been aware of the fraudulent nature of the claims.

Defendant Blue Ridge ENT, by and through its officers, agents, and employees,
knowingly, or acting with deliberate ignorance or reckless disregard of the truth or falsity
of the information at issue, made, used or caused to be made or used records or
statements material to a false or fraudulent claim in violation of 31 U.S.C.
§ 3729(a)(1)(B).

Defendant Centra, by and through its officers, agents, and employees, authorized,
encouraged, and ratified the actions of its various officers, agents and employees to take
the actions set forth above.

As a result of Defendants’ acts, Government Health Care Programs including Medicare
and Medicaid paid claims for medical treatments that were not covered by those
programs or, but for Defendants’ submission of the false claims, would not have been

paid.

21



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 22 of 27 Pageid#: 22

91.

92.

93.

94.

9s.

96.

206691.6

Each claim for a service that resulted from a referral from Blue Ridge ENT to Centra or
vice-versa is barred by the False Claims Act, even if the services were performed, and
even if such services were medically necessary.

By reason of Defendants’ acts, the United States has been damaged, and continues to be
damaged, in substantial amounts to be determined at trial.

COUNT II: CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT
31 U.S.C. §3729(C)

Relator alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 -
92 of this Complaint.

Centra, by and through its officers, agents, and employees, conspired with Blue Ridge
ENT, by and through its officers, agents and employees to violate 31 U.S.C. §
3729(a)(1)(A) and/or (B) in violation of 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(C).

Centra and Blue Ridge ENT conspired to violate the False Claims Act when they agreed
to shift practice expenses to Relator that were not solely attributable to Relator. Centra
and Blue Ridge ENT had actual knowledge of the Stark Law and its prohibition on
payments over actual incremental recruitment expenses.

In furtherance of such conspiracy, John Litaker, Budget Director for Centra, and Mary
Sue Ramey, under the direction of Blue Ridge ENT and its officers, attributed
inappropriate practice expenses to Relator that were not incremental expenses solely
attributable to Relator. As a result, Blue Ridge ENT and its physicians received money
from Centra to which it was not entitled, made referrals to Centra which were prohibited
by the Stark Law and AKS, and retained such overpayments in violation of the False

Claims Act.

22



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 23 of 27 Pageid#: 23

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

206691.6

Also in furtherance of such conspiracy, Centra paid a total of $107,777.86 to Blue Ridge
ENT.

As a result of the conspiracy, Defendants knowingly submitted false claims and presented
false statements to the government or its agents/contractors in order to get false claims
paid in violation of the False Claims Act. Centra submitted false claims when it
submitted billing forms seeking Medicare and Medicaid payment for services provided to
illegally referred patients, and when it falsely certified compliance with the AKS and
Stark Law in its cost reports in 2008 and 2009. Blue Ridge ENT submitted false claims
and received overpayments when it submitted claims for services that constitute
prohibited referrals to Centra. These violations have been ongoing since 2008 and
continue today.

COUNT III: VIOLATION OF THE VFATA
YA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-216.3

Relator alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 -
98 of this Complaint.

Centra knowingly presented false claims for payment to Medicaid in violation of VA
Code Ann § 8.01-216.3(1) when it submitted claims for patients referred by Blue Ridge
ENT physicians when such referrals were prohibited by the Stark and AKS law.

Centra knowingly made false records and statements in order to get false claims paid by
Medicaid in violation of Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-216.3(2). Centra’s statement in its
enrollment applications that, “[t]he provider agrees to comply with all applicable state
and federal laws, as well as administrative policies and procedures of VMAP as from

time to time amended,” has been violated.

23



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 24 of 27 Pageid#: 24

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

206691.6

Defendants conspired to violate the provisions of VFATA when Centra agreed with Blue
Ridge ENT to pay for additional costs not solely attributable to Relator’s recruitment in
violation of the Stark Law and AKS. Both parties then continued to refer patients and
bill the Government for such illegal referrals in violation of the VFATA. These
violations continue today.

Defendants are therefore liable to the Commonwealth for a civil penalty of not less than
$5,500 and not more than $11,000, plus three times the amount of damages sustained by
the Commonwealth. Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-216.3.

COUNTIV: ILLEGAL RETENTION OF AN OVERPAYMENT
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729(a)(IN(G

Relator alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 —
103 of this Complaint.

The False Claims Act also establishes civil penalties and treble damages liability to the
United States for an individual or entity that: knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be
made or used, a false record or statement material to an obligation to pay or transmit
money or property to the Government, or knowingly conceals or knowingly and
improperly avoids or decreases an obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the
Government. 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G).

An “obligation” under the statute, includes the “retention of an overpayment.” 31 U.S.C.
§ 3729(b)(3).

Section 6402 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 amended the
Social Security Act by adding a new provision that addresses overpayment under the
FCA in the context of a federal health care program. An overpayment is defined as “any

funds that a person receives or retains under Title XVIII or XIX (Medicare and Medicaid)

24



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 25 of 27 Pageid#: 25

108.

109.

110.

111.

to which the person, after applicable reconciliation, is not entitled.” 42 U.S.C. § 1320A-
7k(d)(4)(B). In addition, this provision specifies in relevant part that an overpayment
must be reported and returned by the latter of (1) 60 days after the date on which the
overpayment was identified; or (2) the date the corresponding cost report is due. 42
U.S.C. § 1320A-7k(d).

Failure to return any overpayment, such as each of the claims on which Centra received
an overpayment from Medicare and Medicaid, constitutes a false claim actionable under
section 3729(a)(1)(G) of the False Claims Act, and the government is therefore entitled to
recover three times the amount of each claim and, for each claim or overpayment, a civil
penalty of not less than $5,500 and not more than $11,000.

Relator informed Centra’s counsel regarding the Stark Law violations present in the
recruitment arrangement on May 23, 2014. On knowledge and belief, Centra has not
repaid the overpayments to the federal government or its contractors, and the deadline
established by 42 U.S.C. § 1320A-7k(d) has passed.

Centra has therefore knowingly concealed, avoided, or decreased an obligation to pay or
transmit money to the United States in violation of the False Claims Act.

Such concealment, avoidance or decrease of an obligation to pay or transmit money to
the United States was made or done knowingly, as defined in the False Claims Act.

PRAYERS FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Relator, on behalf of the United States and the Commonwealth of

Virginia, demands and prays that judgment be entered in his favor against Defendants with the

following grant of relief:

206691.6

25



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 26 of 27 Pageid#: 26

(a) Treble the United States damages, to be determined at trial, plus an $11,000
penalty for each false claim or false statement, as provided by law;

(b)  Treble the United States damages, to be determined at trial, plus an $11,000
penalty for each overpayment retained in violation of the False Claims Act;

(©) That Plaintiff recover its cost of litigation, including its reasonable attorneys’ fees;
and

(d)  For all such other and further relief as the Court may deem appropriate.

26

206691.6



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 27 of 27 Pageid#: 27

(a) Treble the United States damages, to be determined at trial, plus an $11,000
penalty for each false claim or false statement, as provided by law;

(b) Treble the United States damages, to be determined at trial, plus an $11,000
penalty for each overpayment retained in violation of the False Claims Act;

(c) That Plaintiff recover its cost of litigation, including its reasonable attorneys’ fees;

and

(d)  For all such other and further relief as the Court may deem appropriate.

JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff demands trial by jury on all issues

Respectfully submitted this Z3/day of May, 2016.

(I =

PHILIP M. $PRINKLE II

Virginia Bar No. 20763

BALCH & BINGHAM LLP

30 Ivan Allen Jr. Blvd., N.W., Suite 700
Atlanta, Georgia 30308-3036
Telephone: (404) 261-6020

Facsimile: (404) 261-3656

26

206691.6



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 1 of 13 Pageid#: 28

' B87/22/2008 13: 38 4348472941 BLUE RIDGE ENT F3 ' PAGE,
D 82

L INCOME GUARANTEE AGREEMENT

THIS 1NCOME GU&RRNTEE AGREE MENT {tog !’ wi ll amendrnents, this
&é 30075 between CENTRA

‘Agreement’) is made sffective as of th day of/
HEALTH, INC, ("Centra"}, a Virginia Corpo a on, MAT OLINGER, MD {'Dr.
Bolinger”), and BLUE RIDGE EAR NOSE THROAT & ?L&S’ﬂc SURGERY, INC.

{("Group"}, 8 Virginia Corporafion,
WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, Genira and Dr. Bolinger desire to enter into an.agreement with each
other for the purpose of establishing a continuing relationship as hereinafier pmvided, and
for the purpose of inducing Dr. Bolinger fo engage In the praclice of medicine in the
Lynchburg, Virginia, commazmty which has a documented need for oforhinolaryngology

physiclans; dnd

WHEREAS, Centra desires that Dr. Bolinger mainfain his full-ime medical practice
on an ongoing basis, but In no case for less than the full term of this Agreemenr and

WHEREAS Oentra deslires to further assist IJr Bolinger in establishing this medics|
practice by making certain financial Joans avaiable o him throughout fhe term of this

Agreement; and

. NOW, THEREFORE, for and In consideration of the premises and the mutual
covenanis and agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto do hersby agree as

fOﬂOWSJ‘

1. Physician Obligations .
1.9 On or before July 5, 2008 (the “Stari Date™), Dr. Bolinger shall establish a

medical practice ("Pracfice”) as a physician-member of the Group, af the
Group's iocation in Lynchburg, Virginia, Dr. Bolinger shall in good faith and
with diligence pur*ue this Practice fulime throughout the Term of this

Agreement.

12 Or Boknger shall establish, maintain and provide 1o Centra prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accoupting principles, ~financial
statements which provide an accurate reflection of the receipts and expenses

+of the Praclice. These financial statements shall be provided on a monthly
‘basis. At any time during the Term of this Agreement; and at least annually,
Centra may require an ihdependent audit of these. records {o- determine thelr
accuracy. All information gathered during this independent audit shall remain
confidential to the au.d?tor, Such audit shall be pald for by Centra.

1.3 Should Dr. Bolinger fall to comply with his obfigations under this Agreement,
Cenira’s obligations hersunder shall be nulf and voig.

2 Centra Obligations
2.7 To induce Dr. Bolinger to establish his Practice in Centra’s service area, it is

Paoe 1 of 12



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 2 of 13 Pageid#: 29

- 98/22/2008 13:38 4348472941

22

2,3

24

Fonance PRysician weuRmen! Medtse Goling s Fost Veorston.2iy 19, 200740

BLUE RIDGE ENT PS

the intent of the paries that the arrangement describad in this Agreement

assist Dr. Bolinger in achleving an annual income of $300,000.00 during his |
first year of Practice ("Guarantee”). To that end, during the Term of this |

Agreement, Dr. Bolinger Is expected to bill and receive gross cash collections |
("Cash Receipts”) from the Prastice, Subject fo the below described

maximum amounts, Centra agrees to assist Dr. Bolinger with start-up of h!s,,
Practice by guarantesing certain advances through a Sef“cxi Loan, .-

2.4  Dr. Bolinger shall recelve upon the execution of this Agreement by all
pariles a bridge Joan to be evidenced by a Note in the amount of

5, $50,000,00, Al the ime he begins his Practice an advance on his
' Guaranies in the amount of $50,000,00 shall be paid fo him es a
Juimp-sum, and such advance shall be endorsed to Centra and shall

be used fo pay off the bridge loan.. =~ _—

2.1.2 Each month thereafter dwing the first 12 months of this Agreement,
Dr. Bolinger will recelve, (Bfle}_deduoting incremental operating

;Qggm {(“Incremental an;eases”), as defined in Pdragraph 2.2,
om Cash Receipts, a net cash income (*Net Cash Receipts”) of no

less than $20,833.33 per month (*Monthly Guarantee™),
Incremental Expenses shall be defined as only those actual and additional

costs and expenses aiiributable solelv.fo Dr. Bolingers employment,

including fo but not limited fo, tHE nsurance, licenses, and other costs
required hereunder and to benefits to be provided to Dr, Bolinger as pari of
his Employment Agreement with the Group so long as such costs and
expenses atiributable solely {0 Dr. Bolingers employment. Fixed expsnses
that pre-exist the commencement of the Pracfice, such as rent, ete, are not

Incremental Expenses. To the extent that individual Incremental Expense§™

can be established prior to the Start Date, the parties agree to set ouif the
Incremental Expenses in a separate instrument 1o be attached to this

Agreement as an Exhibit,

Centra’s Board of Directors has restricted the amount of Dr, Bolinger's Deficit
Loan, Therefore, at no point may the sccumulated Deficlt Loan exceed
$300,000.00, Onoe this amount has been reached, no additiona] Defigit Loan
will be made except, however, that Dr, Bolinger may repay and re-borrow on
the Deficit Loan throughout his first year of Practive, provided the Board-

approved fimit is not exceeded.

In addition to the Deficit Loan, Dr. Bolinger may request at any time from the
date of this Agreement but before the date that is $ix months after the Start
Date an addifional loan ("Support Loan”) in an amount not to excesd
$10,000.00. The Support Loan may be used fo assist him with the
reasonable cost of the following expenses, all of which must be supported by

apprepriafe receipts, involces, stc.
2.4.1 Travel and lodging of Dr, Bolinger and his immediate family from thelr

current residence (not fo exceed five .days) -to -the vitinity of his-

Practice for the purpose of becoming familiar with the Tesidential
areas of the Practice for focating a new residence.

Puge 2 of 12
QrRwbaY

PAGE 83




Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 3 of 13 Pageid#: 30

- B8/22/289p8 13:39 43484725941

2.5

27

Floprne PEVEISan movvifroent Sdofhen Gallnamr Sinel Wacsian Tk 48 2T dnve

2.4.2 Travel and lodging expénses of Dr. Bolinger and his immediate family
incurred in moving from thelr current to thelr new residence.

2.4.3 Normal and usual expenses of moving Dr. Bolinger's househoid

furnishings  and personal belongings from his current residence to his
new residence, with any unusual housshold ftems such as boats,
horses, fivestock, ste. being subject to prior approval from Centra, Dr.

Bolinger is required to obfaln & minimum of two quotations with regard

to moving expenses specified in this subparagraph.

24.4 As evidence of funds advanced by Centra under Paragraph 2.4, Dr.
Bolinger shall execute a note in the form attached herelo as Exhibit C,
Under said .note, Dr. Bolinger's flability will be limited to advances
received, with accrued Interest. )

Funds available to meef Centra’s obligation to Dr. Bolinger under Pardgraphs
2.1 snd 2.5 total $310,000.00. Howsver, netthar the principal balance of his
Deficit Loan nor the principal balance of his Support Loan may exceed its
respective Board-approved limit. Should either balance exceed fts approved
limit, Centra and Dr. Bolinger will make the necessary exclusions untl such
time as the loan's approved fimit is achieved,

_ As soon as possible afier the end of each of the first 12 months of this
- Agreement,%gﬁgﬁnggr@? tfe Grourf shall provide Centra with a Financial

Statement showing Cash Receipts and Incremental Expénses of the Practice
Jfor the previous month. Upon receipt of such Statement, Dr. Bolinger's
Deficit Loan for that month will be determined as follows;

2.6.1 " If-Dr. Boliiger's Net Cash Reoceipts for the month are less than his
Guarantee for that month, Centra shall, within ten (10} days following
receipt of his monthly Financial Statement, make an atvance on the
Deficit Lean {fo Dr. Bolinger in an amount equal o the difference
between his Net Cash Receipts and his Monthly Guarantee.

2.8.2 If Dr. Bolinger's Net Cash Recaipfs for the month are less than his
Incremental Expenses ("Deficit Receipts”), Centra’s advance on the
Deficit Loan to Dr, Bolinger for that month will be the Monthly
Guarantee, plus the amount of Dr, Bolinget's Deficit Receipts.

2.8.3 If Dr. Bolinger's Net.Cash Receipts for the month are greater than
the sum of hjg‘lggrﬁe%nggiw nses and his Monthly Guaramtee for
that month,Qr. Boling r@fg{%%%ﬁﬁshan repay Cenfra, up to the
amount of this exeess, su eftitt0an, with accrued interest, for

. any month(s) during which a Deficlt Loan was made fo Dr, Bolinger
the Group under this Agreement; Reimbursement to Centra will not
exceed in aggregaie the total amount of the Defieit Loan made fo D,
Bolinger, plus any accrued intersst,

On e'acfg af the {f’éur?racﬁ‘oe anniversary dates subseqient'to Dr. Bolinger's
first anniversary, provided he maintains his Practics as required In Section 1,

Centra will forgive to Dr. Bolinger one-fourth (25%} of the aggregate balance
Page 3of 12

O R

BLUE RIDGE ENT PS PAGE 64




Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 4 of 13 Pageid#: 31

. Be/22/2688 13:38 4348472341 BLUE RIDGE ENT PS PAGE 85

of the Deficit Loan, including accrued interest.

2.8 Interest will accrue to the Deficit Loan &t the Wall Street Joumal's prime rate
in effect af the time the first advance to the Deficit Loan Is made. interest will
be computed on the first of sach month for the cumulative balence due
Cenira at the end of the preceding month, Interest wili accrue unil the Deficit
Loan is efther paid or forgiven, as the case may be, in full.

2.8 As evidence of the Defick Loan made by Centra, Dr. Bolinger shall exeaide a
credit line note in the form attached hersio gs Exhibi A, Prior to Centra
making the first advance on the Loan, the{ Group will execute 2 Securily
Agreement in the form of Exhibit B which grants ® Centra a secudly interest
In the portion of the Group's accounts receivabfe atiributable to Dr. Bolingsr
as collateral for 2l funds advanced under this Agreement. Dr. Bolinger and
Group authorize Centra fo file the appropriate Finencing Statement in the
form of Exhibit B with the Virginia Office of the Clerk.

2,10 on each Practice anniversary date, provided Dr. Bolinger malntaing his
Practice as required in Section .1, Centra will forgive one-fourth (25%) of the
aggregate balance of the Support Loan, including accrued interest,

2.11 For income tax purposes, and in consideration of the value received by Dr.
Bolinger, Centra will issue to Dr. Bolinger a2 Form 10089 at the end of the
calendar year during which any forgiveness occurred on the Deficlt Lean,

3. Breach of the Agreement
3.1 Deficit Loan: Should Dr. Bolinger fal tv maintain his Practics in the
comumunity for the fulf five-year tem required to fully forgive the Deficit Loan,
or breach this AgreemeRt in any other way, the oufstanding balance of the
Deficlt Loan, including aceiyed inferest, will immediately  ~become due and
payable, excepi that Centra may consider reasonable payment
arrangements. Centra shall be entitled to pursue afl avsilable remedies at
law and Dr. Bolinger agfe‘gas fo pay the reasonable costs of coflection,
including reasonable attomeys’ fees, or any efforls necessary fo collect any

sumsdue  hereunder.

32 Support Loan: Should/Br, Bolinger fall to maintain his Practice in the
communtty for the full @t;sffyear ferm required fo fully forgive the Support
Loan, or breach this Agrégment in any other way, the outstanding balancs of
the Support Loan, including accrued inferest, will immediately become due
and payable, except that Centra may comsider reasonable payment
arrangements. Cenfra shall be entitled o pursue sl available remedies at
law and Dr. Bolinger agrees to pay the reasonable costs of collection,
including reasonable atforneys’ fees, or any efforts necessary fo collect any
sums dug hersunder. :

4. Physician Qualifications
4.1 Dr, Bolinger represents and warrants to Centra that he is and will at all times;

Pege 4 of 12

Fiasiign Phy dtun ooutmemtVathew Belinger, Finst Versite:, Joly 18, 2007.dvs OrrRORONT




Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 5 of 13 Pageid#: 32

_ BB/22/2p88 13:39 4348472941 BLUE RIDGE ENT PS PABE B85

411 .Atthe time of his Start Date, be duly licensed fo practice medicine in
the Commonwealth of Virginia, and shall maintain such licenss in good
standing throughout the Term of this Agreement;

4.1.2 Be a member in good standing of the Adtive or Provisional Medical
Staff of the hospitals of Centra (hereinafter referred to as the "Medical
Staff"), If Dr. Bolinger has not atteined Active Staff priviegas-at the
fime of signing this Agresment, he will, as soon as Bylaws of the
Medical Staff permit, obtain and maintain full Active Staff privileges,
and shall comply with all provisions of the Medical Staff Bylaws of
Centra, as well gs any other rules or reguiations issued. by Centra
which govern it Medical Staff activities, including committees for the
proper functioning of the Medical Staff, In accordance with the Bylaws
of the Medical Staff;

4.1.3 Be tralned In otorhinclaryngology and either Board eligible or Board
cerfified in that fleid of practice;

44,4 Be in possession of any and all required registrations for narcotics
and controlled substances; and,

418 Provide and- ensure regional emergency and sonsuibng en-cali
coverage on a rotating basis with other members of the Medical Staff
through coverage of the Emergency Department at Lynchburg
General Hospital and acceptance of refermals for professional services
from physicians in Centra’s service atea,

‘4.2 Dr. Bolinger covenanis and agrees that at all times during the term of this
Agreement he will meet requirements set forth in this Section, and will
promptly advise Centra by wiitten notice if, during the ferm hereof, any
representations and warranties sef forth above are nolonger frue and comect,
setting forth the particulars in each instance.

5. Insurasice
5.1 Dr. Bolinger shail provide documentation io Centra that he has at all times

during the term of fhils Agreement professional fiability coverage with a
generaiiy recognized respensible insurance company yualified fo-do business
in the Commonweaith of Virginia, Such documentation shall be provided by a
Certificate of Insurance for Dr. Bolinger thaf has been mgned by a duly
authorized representative of the insurance company or companies issuing the

policy or polities,

5.2 Each Certificate must Indicate general and physiclan’s professional Habllity
{malpractice) insurance coverage in amounts of not less than the maximum
amount recoverable from a health care provider for any Injury to, or death of
a patient resulting from malpractice action as specified under Section 8,09~
581.15 of the 1850 Code of Virginia, as amended, or any successor stafute
therelo per ocowrence and &t least three (3) tfmes that amaunt as an

aggregate imit,

Pape S of 12

PTG, Phis tin rReRisant Rt SN b i Wordion by 4R 007 tinq Ay



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 6 of 13 Pageid#: 33

BLUE RIDGE ENT PS5 PAGE 97

88/22/2098 13:38 4348472941

5.3  In event that limitation on recovery In medical malpractice actions In Virginia
is Increased above the current limit per ogcurrence, or In event the Board of
Direstors of Centra shall require the increass of such fimit, Dr, Bolinger shall
be responsible for Increasing the insurance coverage aecording o the higher
fimit and shall provide Centra with an amended Certificate of insurance on or
before the effective date of any such legislation or Board aclion increasing

such limit,

8. Independent Private Practice
it ¥ understood and agreed that Dr, Bolinger Is conducting his private Practice

strictly as a private physician and Is not an agent or employee of Centra. At all
times during the ferm of this Agreement, Dr. Bolinger shall not hold himsel, his
partner-physicians, or other physicians, out {0 patients or the general public as ap
agent, employee or representafive of Centra. Nothing In this Agreement shall be
construed as authoriy for elther parly to make any commitments that will bind the
other party beyond the scope of services contained herein,

7. Term
) 7.1 The Term of this Agreement shall commence on the first day of the month

immediately following the last to oocur of the following events:

7.1.1 Dr. Bolinger is duly licensed to practice medicine in the
Commonwealth of Virginia; or,

7.1.2 Dr. Bolinger has actually commencet his Practice by holding himself
out as a practicing physician,

The Term shall continue for a period not to exceed five years, or until such
time as Dr. Bofinger's Deficit Loan and Support Loar have both been fully

repajd or forgiven, whichever first ooours.

7.2  Dr. Bolinger agrees io use his best efforts to obfain provisional staff privileges
on the Medical Staff on or before July 1, 2008, If Dr, Bolinger does not obizin
provisional privileges by such date, this Agreement shall ferminate and
Centra shall have no further obligation {0 Dr. Bolinger. Howaver, Dr. Bolinger
shall be responsible for eny and 2l funds advanced to him under this
Agreement, and shall be fiable for such damages as may be available to

Centra under applicable law.

7.3 The parties agres {0 use best efforls fo esiablish gnd set ouf Incremental
Expenses on or before fhe Start Date in an Exhibit fo be aftached to this
Agresment. The Group and Dr, Bolinger further agree fo use best efforts o
exscute an Employment Agreement in form reasonable scoceptable to the
parties. If either condition is not satisfied, this Agreement shall ferminate at
Dr. Bolinger's request, and parties shall have no further obligation hereunder,
However, Dr. Bolinger shall be responsible for any and sl furds advanced to
him under this Agreement, and shall be liable for such demages as may be

available fo Centra under applicable law.

Page Bof 12

Fiswrca Plipeicien recroliment Moty Biltng=rFlam! VervonJuy 18, 2007.dee Gy



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 7 of 13 Pageid#: 34

Bg/22/2888 13:38 434B472941 PBLUE RIDGE ENT PS PAGE B8

. 8. Professional Conduct
' Dr. Bolinger shail adhere faithfully to the Principles of Medica! Eth[cs of the

American Medical Association, and, except as shall result from appropriate
professional, regulatory, ethical or bushess actions, shall carefully avoid all personal
acts, habits and usages which might Injiire in-any way, directly or indirectly, the
reputation of Centra or any employes of Centra, and shall immediately notify Centra
of-any claim, investigation or inquiry filed with or instituted by a courf, regulatory or
other governmental body relafing to his professional conduct or competence: Dr.
Bolinger specifically agrees.and covenants that In the event Centra claims that a
preach of this Section has ocourred, Centra shall so notify Dr. Bolinger of the
alleged breach, and that Dr, Bolinger shall have 30 days after nofice to cure such
breach,. If the breach is not cured within 30 days after-said notice, Centra may
{erminate this Agreement without further notice, and without further obﬁgaﬂun to-Dr.
Bolingers Deficlt Loan. Dr. Bolinger shail be responsible for any and all funds
advanced to him that have not been either partially or fully forgiven, and shall be
liable for such damages as may be available-to Centra under apphcabje law, The
following are deerned to0 be breaches of this Section:

8.1 Withdrawal or suspension of Dr. Bolinger’s livense to practice medicine in the
Commonwealth of Virginia,

8.2 Wihdrawal pr suspension of Dr, Bohnger’s license to dlspense or prescribe
narcotic drugs,

8.3  Any disciplinary action taken against Dr. Bofinger by the Virginia State Board
of Medicine,

84 Dr. Bolinger being found guity of pmfessiohaf misconduct by any
professional organization having junsdzcﬁcn,

8.5 Faﬂure of Dr Bolinger to fuiiv barform his dulies set forth in this Agreement,.

8.6  Dr. Bolinger's bankrupioy, insolvency, the making of an assignment for the
benefit of his creditors .or the administration of his asse‘rs in any kind of

creditors' proceedings, voluntary or Involuntary,

8.7 Dr. Bolingers oonv{cﬂon ofa felony orof an offerise Jnvniv;ng meoral turpitude,
and

8.8 Fafiure of Dr Bolinger to mamtam privﬁeges on the Medical Staff that ara
necessary to fulfil” requirements set forth in this Agreement; provided,
however, that this Paragraph 8.8 shall not become the basls for termination
of this Agreement unless and until alf procedures relating to the review,
appeal, andf/or grievance process of the Medical Staff have been oompfeted

and are final.

9. Compliance with Laws, Regulations and Administrative Policles and
Procedures
Dr. Bofinger, alohg wzth other physician members of the Group (collectively referred
fo-as "Physicians”), shall be govermed by and shall adhere to the Bylaws and fo the

Pags 75112
Flnanpe PAvaitinn 1ecuiimant KMatthiay Faduans Stast Versine b 15 00T dun



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 8 of 13 Pageid#: 35

.pe/22/2088 13:38 4348472941 BL.UE RIDGE ENT PS PAGE 03 .

Rules and Regulations of the Medical $taff. This shall include, but not be limited to
a fimely preparation and complefion of the patlent's medical record in accordancs
with Section 10 of the Rulgs and Regulations cumrently in effect, or as may from time
o time be amended. The Physiclans shall also adhers to any applicable
‘Administrative Policles and Procedures of Centra, o the extent such Policies and
Procedures are published and/or provided by Centra to the Physicians, and only to
the extent such Policles and Procedures are not in conflict with the ethical, legal,
contractual, or other professlonal obligations or duties of the Physicians, or with the
terms of this Agreement, The Physicians agree to provide medical and
administrative services at all imes in compliance with applicable federal, state and
local faws, ordinances and regulations, and with applicable standards of the Joint
Coramission on the Accreditetion of Healthvare Organizations, The Physiclans
agree to freat all patients without regard to the patient's method of payment or ablity
{o pay. The Physicians further agree-and represert that they are not restricted from
refeming fo, generating business for, or establishing staff privileges at any other
‘entity, ang agree and acknowledge that they are not required fo refer patients, or be

in a position to refer patients, to Centra.

18,  Payer ParHicipation ’
Dr. Bolinger and the Group agree that payer patticipation is needed fo ensure

accessibility to care for patients, and to ansure such accessibllity the Physician and
Group agree t parficipate in all health insurance plens in whic tra is a
pardcipart. These shall include, but not be limited to Federal, state and other third-
party health Insurance and managed care plans thal have, or may have in the
future, a significant market presence i Central and Southside Virginia.

11. Access fo Records
111 In Complience with Section 952 of the Omnibus Reconcillation Act of 1980

{Pub. L. 86-489) enacted December 5, 1980, amended section 1861 {v) (1) of
the Social Security Act and relating to Contractual Agreements, the following
Is agreed upon, If that Act should be found inapplicable o this Agreement,
then this clause shall be deemed not to be a part of this Agreement and shall

be nufl and void,

Dr, Bolinger andior the Groap shall make availabie vpon written request
of the Secratmy of Health and Human Services, or the United Stetes
Controller General, or any of thelr duly authonzed represenfatives; this
Agreement, bovks, documents, and records of Dr. Bolinger andfor the
Group {or subconfractor} thet are necessary fo verify the nature and
.extentt of costs fncurred By Cenfra {or Dr. Bolinger andior the Grovp)

unger this Agreemernt,

Should Dr, Bolinger camy outf the duties of this Agreement through a
subcontract worth $10,000 or more over & 12-month period, the subcontract
will alsp contain the above acoess clause, Access to all documents noted
herein shall be provided until the expiration of four (4) years after services are
fumnished under such agreement or subcontract,

11.2  The Group shall maintsin records of both actual costs and passed through

amounts for at least five years from the date of receipt of the last advance
Pope 8ol 12

FinonenPhysidan Merhow Bas | Varelon. gy 17, 2007.doe 72012007




Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 9 of 13 Pageid#: 36

BB/22/2088 1338 43484725841 BLUE RIDGE ENT PS PAGE. 10

. b under this Agreement and shall méke such records available to the Secretary
of health and hurnan Services upon wrilfen request.

12.  indemnification
Each party shall hold the other harmless from any and alfl claims, actions, liabilities

and sxpenses, regardiess of the oufcome of the elaim or action, caused by, resulting
from, or alleging negligent or intentional acts or omissions on the part of the other
parly, aud for failure of the other parly to perform any obligation undertaken by # or

any of ifs covenants in this Agreement.

13, Notices
All notices ratired or permitted hereunder shall be In writing and shall be effective

when mailed, postage prepaid, via the United States Mail, and addressed as follows;

If fo Centra: if to Physician:

Mr. George W, Dawson Matthew A, Bolinger, MD
President Blue Ridge ENT & Plastic 8 Surgery
Céntra Health, Inc. 2324 Atherholt Road

1920 Atherbolf Road Lynchburg, Virginia 24501

Lynchburg, Virginia 24501

4. Benefit / Assignment
Subject to provisions herein to the contrary, this Agreement shall inure fo the benefit
ofand be binding upon parties herefo and their legal representatives, sucressors
and assigns: provided, however, that Dr. Bolinger shall not assign ail or any portion
of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Cenfra.

15, Severability
In the event any pomon of this Agreement is heid to be Invalid, ilegal or

unenforceable for any reason and in any respect, such invalidity, Hegalify or
unenforceability thereof shall not affect the remainder of this Agreement, which shall
. bein full force and effect, enforeeable in acoordanice with its terms.

16.  Amiendments
This Agreement may be amended from time fo fime by the mutual agreement of
both partiss, provided that before any amendment shall be operative or valid it shall
be reduced to wrlting and signed by the parties hefeto,

17.  Consent to Jurisdiction and Venus -
'Dr, Bolinger hereby :rrevacabiy consents and agrees to the exclusive Jurisdiction of

the Virginia state court sitting In the City of Lynchburg, Virginia, for the purpose of
any lfigation, special proceeding or other procseding bétween Centra and Dr,
Bolinger that may be brought, or arisa ot of, in connection with, or by reason of, this
Agreement, It is further agreed that venue for any such agtion shall fie exclusive:y

Pagegof 12
Flrangs Physiden recadimtalinermins SaaarFladt Varainn bite 58 2007 dhn

Ealeats S



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 10 of 13 Pageid#: 37

08/22/2808 13138 4348472941 BLUE RIDGE ENT 78 PaGE 11

with courls sitfing in the City of Lynchburg, Virginia, unless Centra agrees fo the
contrary in writing.

18. Gender, Number
When the context In which words are used in this Agreement indicates that such is

the Intent, words In the singular number shall include the piural, and vice versa, and
words In the masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter genders and

vice versa,

49.  Changes in Law or Ethics Rules
if, when, and only {o the extent that any provision of this Agreement shall violate any

valid present or future federal or state Jaws or regulations, such faws or regulations
shall override such provision; but upon the reguest of any party to this Agreement,
the pgrties shall cooperate with each other in requesting administrative refief, #
available, or in renegotiating such provision so as to comply with such laws or
regulations while adhering as closely as possible o the intent of this Agresment. In
the event that there shal| be any changes in corporation taws or the canoens of ethics
that impinge upon this Agreement, the parties shall cooperale in renegotiating this
Agreement, if appropriate, to take such changes into account,

20, No Waiver
No waiver of a breach of any provision in this Agreement shall be construed to be a

walver of any breach of any other provision. Ne delay in acting with regard o any
breach of any provision of this Agreement shall be construed fo be a waiver of such

breach.

21.  Confidentiality
Neither Dr, Bolinger or the Group nor Centra shall at any fime or in any manner,

either directly or indirectly, divulgs, disclose or communicate to any person, firm or
corporation, in any manner whatsoever, any of the information or terms contained in
this Agreemeni, except such information or ferms as may be disclosed to either
parly's respective counsel or gccountants which counsel or accountants shall be
bound by this same proscripfion. Pr. Bolinger may communicate terms of this
Agreement 1o officers of the corporate employsr employing Dr. Bolinger in the
Practice. This Section shall not apply where the reporting of information or terms
contained in this Agreement is required by state or federal law or subject to court

prder or to subpoena,

22. Consenis, Approvals and Discretion
Except as herein expressly provided to the contrary, whenever in this Agreement
any consent or approval is required fo be glven by either party or either party must
or may exercise discretion, the parties agree that such consent ot approval shall not
be unreasonably withheld or delayed and such discretion shall be reasonably

exercised.

Puagu 10 of 12
_ {70207

Finsnte. Physican reeniimenl vty Boliagar. Finat Vergion.Juty 19, 2007.des



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 11 of 13 Pageid#: 38

B8/22/2808 13:38 4348472941 BLUE RIDGE ENT PS PAGE 12

‘ 2%,  Legal Fees and Costs
- in the event that either parly elects fo Incur legal expenses to enforce or interpret

any provislon of this Agreement, the prevailing party will be entitled to recover such
legal expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attormeys' fees, costs and
necessary disbursements, in addition {o any other relief o which such paﬁy shalt be

sntitied.

24, Divisions and Headings
The divisions of this Agreement Info sections and the use of captions and headmgs

in connection therewith are solely for canvenience and shall have no legal effect in
construing the provisions of.this Agreement.

26, Enfive Agreement

This Agreement coniains the entire understanding between the pariies and
supersedes any prior written or oral -agreements between them regarding the
subject matter of this Agréermnent, There are no representations, agreements or
understandings, oral or writlen, between or among the parties hereto releting fo the
subject matter of this Agreement that are not fully expressed herein, exeept for that
vertain letter dated as of June 13, 2007 from Centra to Timothy Courville, MD of the
Group for some additionel cldrification.

25, Group Signature and Representation ,

Blue Ridge Ear Nose Throat & Plastic Surgery, Inc., the Group that employs Dr.

Bolinger in the practice, executes this Agreement for the purpose of aore #

terms_hereof and Cenlra’s access to the G ip's financial information required
under Paragraph 1.2]8nd for the pupose of agreeing fo the Group's execulion of
the Note, the Securily Agreement, and the Financing Statement deseribed herein.
The Group represenis and warrants that thelr Employment Agreement with Dr,
‘Bolinger will not dontain any restrictive covenants that would prevent Dr. Bolinger
from practicing in Cenira’s service area in the event that Dr. Bolinger's employment
with the Group terminates for any reasen, nor will the Group seek fo add such

restrictive covenants in the future,

27, Death or Disability of Dr. Bolinger
Dus to applicable Internal Revenue Servics regulation conceming nonprofit enfities,
shouid Dr. Bolinger decease during the term of this Agreement, or become disabled
an unable to continue his Practice, advances under this Agreement that have not
then been forgiven to either Dr, Bolinger and/or the Group must be repaid to Cenira,
Dr. Bolinger may consider putting In place a term fife and/or dlsamﬁty nsurance
policy that would cover such a circumsatdnce.

{Remainder of Page Intenflonally Left Blank, Signature Page Follows.)

Page 41 ot 42

Chohatomve Phouwlidit rmsrvibitvwrd Surinms RAnAss FINe1 VInriaa Jidly G FRNT fing . wrsngT



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM  Document 1-1 Filed 05/23/16 Page 12 of 13 Pageid#: 39

,88/22/2688 13:;38 4348472841 BLUE RIDGE ENT £S5 PRGE 13

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement in
Lynchburg, Virginla, as of the date hereinabove provided, .

Physician

Page 12 of 12 ,
Finsncy Physicien R o 1082 Agrées Exhbla MathionA Solfnps viomm Guatentos {vi} | aRfENY




‘ EJ./ 28/2811 12:08 4348472891

BLUE RIDGE &NT P5

. ' , ; {, # w - PAGE B2/28
M Naei&m ﬁ ' !
o, L, Oh 0 )@m Lynchburg, Virginia
. pust1,2007 o % o fanfot . $50,000.00

The wundersigned, mmw A BGLWGE&%, promises to pay to the order of CENTRA HEALTH, INC.,
without offsel, at 1920 Atherholl Roed, Lynchburg, Vugima 24521, FIFTY TBOUSAND ’i)GLLARS
($50,000.00) without jutsrest until July 6, 2008, and with imtezest thersafier at 12% per annuin until paad. Tius
Note shall be due and payable in full on July 6, 2008,

All parties to this Note waive presentment, demand, protest, notice of ‘dishonor and extension of Hinve, wzthmn
notice, and waive the benafit-of all homestead and all other exemptons, 25 o this debt, and agree to pay all the
costs and expenses incurred in eollesting the same, mc!ncﬁng reasonable.attomey's fees in case ﬁus Note shall not
be ;md at maturity,

FACH MAKER, ENDORSER, GUARANTOR AM) ANY OTHER PARTY TO THIS NOTE, | HEREBY
CONSTITUTES KEVIN L. CASH OR ERIC J, SORENSON, JR. HIS ATPORNEY(S)}AN-FACT, AND IN
CASE OF DEFAULT AUTHORYZES ANY.ONE OF THEM TO CONFESS JUDGMENT AGAINST HIM -
IN FAVOR OF THE HOLDER HEREOF IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF THE CTRCUIT COURT FOR
THE CITY OF LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA, OR IN ANY COURT OF RECORD IN THE UNITED
STATES (WHERE PERMITTED BY LAW), FOR AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE UNPAID BALANCE
OF THIS NOTE AND ALL ACCRUED INTERKST THEREON, TOGETHER WITH ALL cosrs,

EXPENSES AND FEES HEREIN PROVIDED.

" PORTANT NOTICE - T&IS WSTRMNI' CONTAINS A CONFESSION OF JWGMENT
. DVISION WHICH CONSTITUTES A WAIVER OF IMPORTANT RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE AS A
BEBTQR AND ALLOWS THE CREDITOR TO OBTAIN A JUDGMENT AGAINST YOU WITI!GQT

ANYFUKI'HERNG'I‘ICE

MAKER HEREBY IRREVOQABLY CONBENTS AND AGREES TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION
OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA, FOR THE PURPCOSE OF ANY
LITIGATION, SPECIAL PROCEEDING OR, OTHER PROCEEDING BETWEEN CENTRA, AND MAKER
THAT MAY BE BROUGHT, OR ARISE OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH, OR BY REASON OF, THIS
NOTE. MAKER FURTHER AGREES THAT VENUE FOR ANY SUCH ACTION SHALL LIB
EXCLUSIVELY WITH COURTS SITIING N THE CITY OF LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA.

) A
) To-Wit:

Y detie, 1. & Notary Public for e State of certi
that Manbew A. Bolinger, Whose name Is signed 1o the faxegaing instroment, deted 2(}0? ht
acknowledged the same before me, I

Given undermyhandﬁds 5 dayof 7% 2007,
My cotmnission expires: 5 15:1 ErY




Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-2 Filed 05/23/16 Page 1 of 2 Pageid#: 41

CENTRA 00028

----- Original Message-----

From: Mark Coleman [mailto:markecoleman@hotmail.com)
Sent: Friday, April 03, 2009 B8:48 AM

To: 'Mary Sue Ramey'; 'Joe Phillips'; 'Tim Courvilile, MD'
Subject: FW: (send unsecure) Dr. Bolinger

Mary Sue,

I'm really confused now. When we discussed this you said John told you to
find more expenses so you wouldn't have to pay any money back? We made the
changes you wanted but now he is questioning them. Not sure where to go from

nere.

I'll talk to John and let him know that HCI did not include Bolinger's
benefit expenses in the original cor sybesequent reports, insurance or
malpractice company invoices showing these expenses should be sufficient to
prove the numbers. I think most of the other increases/changes were added by
you, so let us know if you need help determining which invoices/statements
(and from which months) you'll need for his documentation.

Thanks.

Mark

----- Original Message-----
From: Mary Sue Ramey (mailto:msramey@blueridgeentps.com)
Sent: Thursday, April 62, 2009 4:49 PM

To: Tim Courville, MD

Cc: Mark Coleman; Joe Phillips

Subject: FW: (send unsecure) Dr. Bolinger

This is Jchn's response to our revised report, MS

----- Original Message-----
From: John Litaker [mailto:John.Litaker@centrahealth.com]

Sent: Thursday, April 02, 2009 4:30 PM

To: Mary Sue Ramey
Subject: (send unsecure) Dr. Bolinger

Mary Sue,

Attached is a workaheet which I put together using your revised numbers
submitted thru February and your original numbers submitted thru

January.

vionthly data showing in the July-January timeframe on the attached

worksheet represents that which was originally submitted to me. The two

columns listed in the "Seven Month" section represent YTD and annualized

data from this seven-month period. Columas under the "Eight Month* .

section

represent YTD and annualized amounts taken from your revised repor:t.
The
variance column represents the difference between the two annualized
sets

of numbers.

You briefly reviewed some of the differences with me, but I have listed
these again, along with other guestions. I do need written

documentation
for each of these changes to include in Dr. Bolinger's file.

The issue of sguare footage may take care of several items noted below,

and
hearing aids may take care of the medical supply guestion, but I don't
{how

understand how there is an increase in expenses of $123% thousand

could :
HCI miss this much).

I want to give Dr. B's practice as much credit as



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-2 Filed 05/23/16 Page 2 of 2 Pageid#: 42

CENTRA 00029

I
can, and I also realize that comparing two annvalized sets of numbers

doesn't provide a completely accurate picture of what has happened, but
some of the other miscellaneous increases and/or decreases shown below

are
really satrange.

I understood your earlier explanation about staffing changes, etc.,
but .
I'm still concerned that these persons were already on payroll at the
time Dr. Bolinger arrived. If this is correct, eventhough they might
be
doing work for him versus other physicians, their szlary cost is not
incremental to Dr. Balinger.
I assume rent is 'still based on square footage. I thought we had
square

feet pretty well ironed out at the beginning. What warranted an

after-the fact increase?

Uctilities: since related to square feet, same question as above.

Wny did computer maintenance increase?

I believe that medical supplies was primarily related to hearing
aids.

How did HCI misg $46,000 worth of theae supplies?

Practice promotion: $1,200 increase?

Transcription: $4,300 increase?

Advertising: $5,500 increase?

Depreciation: $11,000 increase?

Cleaning service: same guestion re square footage increase.

Fringes: $9,700 increase?

Profesaional expense: $6,700 decrease?

Mysis users license: $1,600 decrease?

Office remodling: $1,300 decrease?

Thanks for your help.

(see attached file: Worksheet for annualizedbexpenses.xls)




Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-3 Filed 05/23/16 Page 1 of 2 Pageid#: 43

3 - $ - 8 - $ - § - 3 5 -
E81241417 § 3201854 § 3273243 § 3821835 FUR0 4180127 § 4564851 S o
$ 310611 § 270694 § 295031 § 3,118.38 3 $ 322472 3 299577 % .’ 3
®, $ 41252 § 41252 8 47250 § 41250 § AT252 5 47252 § 41250 8 2/ ?>°§—“(°°' U-[ 2B %4
: § 231520 § 231520 $§ 231520 $ 231520 § 231520 § 231520 § 231520 3 X @gg : .
§ 28097 § 26034 $ 28078 $ 27464 § 32326 § 29236 § 25272 § CB@ %\ R $
2 $ 190.11- % 10469 § 11211 § 88.24 § 10330 $ 17351 % 16487 § $ $ .
2y $ 20847 § 3072 5 15443 § 18544 § 56569 $ 5509 § 66761 § $ s $ N
$ 59843 $ 26984 $ 504611 § 62213 § (464557) & 30964 § 32256 § $ - s 3 .
$ 459180 3 106313 $ 154376 $ 141160 § 109113 § 74106 § 142044 § 3 -8 $
$ 13195 § 68518 § 48251 $ 93169 $ 50475 § 45108 § 75751 § -8 -8 3
$ - 3 - $ - $ - 3 - 3 - 3 - 8 $ 3 $
$ 10332 5.06 § 244 S 19096 ¢ 16998 $§ - $ 76014 $ -8 -8 $
.13 1119 § 1240- § - S 177§ 2506 § (60.18) $ -3 $ - 3 $ .
s 1341 § 16143 § 16179 $ 42209 § 9.04 § 2710 $ 10083 § $ - 3 $
$ - s - $ 51972 8 23550 $ 11743 $ 87863 § 14271 § s -8 s
5 B - 0§ 19374 S 27360 3 26307 $ 21568 § 21616 § 3 -8 s
3 . % 70375 8 - % 115625 § - S B300 $ 53000 § -8 -8 3
S 70000 § -8 -8 -8 -3 -8 B5.00 §$ $ $ 5
S 28813 S 134838 $ 33097 $ - $ 76782 § - S 10281 $ $ - 3
$ - % 30800 - % 30600 § 15300 $ 17425 $ 15300 § 3 $ §
$ 49570 § 226577 § 2920 S 22165 § 13325 $ 152123 § 174463 3§ $ - s $ :
§ 60828 S 72846 S 79402 $  BOTI4 3 80134 $ 80134 § 54109 § $ s@
$ 20192 § 26553 § 25074 $ 54664 S . ¢ ser97r 8 aasrs s QO @»&@ . ‘sz 070 “°°°/°('"°
$ -8 - s -8 -8 $ -3 - s LI 7osfmsmo
$ - s $ -8 -8 $ $ s% % @ “AT
3 . .5 - S . s . . s \“{“v'\a@#ﬂ’swﬁm
§ 15607.27 $ 1362642 $ 1565535 § 1350464 § 571525 § 1299121 § 1422242 § 5 - 3 $
S 254450 § $ $ . § 2035 § -5 -3 $ 3 3
§ 51700 § -8 $ 355200 § . $ 10125 3 $ -8 -3 -8
§ 63593 5 47425 § $ 2558 § 170105 $ 127239 5 86521 § $ $ g
$ 129255 § -8 $ -8 -8 -8 -8 3 -8 $
$ 735822 3 3 -8 $ $ $ -8 -8 -3 3
$ 585715 8 3 $ $ $ -8 -5 s $ $
3 -3 -3 - % -8 3 $ b 3 3 $
18 -8 - 8 $ - s - 8 - § - 8 -8 -8 $
j1$ 1814535 S 47425 § - § 357758 $ 373655 § 137364 § 86521 § $ - 8 $
4§ 3375262 $ 1410067 § 1565535 § 1717222 § 945180 $ 1436485 § 1508763 § $ § $
$ (2133845) $ 17917.87 § 17077.14 § 21,046.13 $ 3465610 § 2743642 $ 3056088 S $ -8 3
3]s 2083333 § 2083333 $ 2083333 § 2083333 § 2083333 ¢ 2083333 $ 2083333 § 3 3 $
19 417178 § 291546 § 375619 §  (212.80) § (1382277) § (660309) § (98.727.55) $ 3 - § - 3
‘le a743170 ® 704cAR & 1A7RR 10 % 1212 8M & M3AAR?2771 §  (B603.U% § (9.727.55) § $ - 3 3

68000 VH.IN3O



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-3 Filed 05/23/16 Page 2 of 2 Pageid#: 44

wma vy

?

Ll 38y

D

20,2103

s . . . . . e
s - .8 - . 3 . . -3 - § N
3821835 3 - 3 . $ . S 29197
ce Erpmnre
*Thes - £, Penchy, sabey 48 aWE $ 26621 § 319055 § 275213 ¢ $ ) $2871 ‘ms\% N - 3 n&s
“Hhrss - E Pecly, bevefts 45 64907 § 6407 § B0 $ G907 § $ H W)V~ 2T . % s
*Husse - € Perchy, Registuson Fee 1y T | -8 .8 s -8 SNLSE O :
- M Poton, sady $ 200586 5 19542 § 185394 § Z1H2 3 247873 $ 229393 $ $ W C\r\i 7 3 . % 168
- . Pavton, benefty $ M5 § 2269 21280 § 24258 § 21259 § 21258 § ¢ : 8 - ’
Q H 400000 § AQDDCO ¢ 400000 S5 400000 $ 400000 S 400000 § . 0 - $ - $ . 3 - $ oo
o0 3 Answsing Servce 1s WH § WM 3 20078 5 2461 3 3026 5 WA $ X2 3| WM s y\ 2FK 22 .8 .8 i
k $ 32848 1887 ¢ 9370 § 15245 § 17643 ¢ 25078 § 31940 § o7 8 ‘. S . s . 3 R [3 198
rece XK 047§ 5308 S GBS 303 S W 9519 § 1800 s\ 7S S / ARV = ¢ -8 - 8 s
21y Unimtrvevon .3 19 59349 ¢ 28384 8 50411 § 62213 § 9091 § 30954 § J2ss § 38530 $ - $ . s - $ . s 7.86
4 srples |8 SoI3 3581 S 4l 5 GRUS- S BA2ST 3 S 3 G26H § \SWE S qyn |, S22 Rt . s ades
supshs § 1SS 5 SE18 § 4051 3 936D 3 50475 § & § 7575t 3 | 618l § LR Ui | R . 8 568
aping Swpbs ] -8 1521 % - s .8 -8 -8 e85 | 11588 § — - ¥ < ¢ . 3 .8 14
ed Eqipmest $ s wog0 ¢ R -8 -8 -8 -8 -8 -8 - - - s 10
38 tmursnce $ -8 -3 -8 53075 § -8 -8 -8 55 8 -8 PR § .8 -8 57
3 Fees o D, Brirgs Paberts H -8 -3 -8 6000 § -t -8 -8 B R R .oy - Y e
o1 -Codra s .8 765§ -8 .8 N -8 -8 -8 -8 -3 - - 2
terd Fee $ -8 -8 R 4 - 3 -8 -8 - % a5 s -8 -8 -8 $ 4
¢ s 10332 § 806 244 S 12995 § 16998 8 -8 7B S -8 -8 -3 . .8
15 Yt & Evtedriament § "ig § 126 % -8 AR} 506 § -3 -8 -8 - -8 -8 -8 [
+ Prorofon EE; 04§ Smes § 5798 409§ sed s e § 10083 8 815§ . - s 3 Y]
on Fres $ -8 - 8 51872 8 23B5 S 11§ BEE § 2 8 lsas? ¢ -8 -8 $ N T
fornd s $ - % DTS (D74 S 260 S I 5 ASEB S 266 5 |- § -8 Y 3 .8 2w
es : ;3053 : 76375 g - : 1,156.25 : - $ 830.00 : 5:50$ z 40500 : - s - 3 3 $ 379
yFos 1 - . N - s - . $ -- . g
n 1S 20813 3 134838 ¢ -5 - S 188850 8§ 129900 3 85163 § s&s.oo $ © Q"r’& ._(\%\Q @ﬁ:: 25%: S,Ig
et 1s -8 600 § -5 W00 % 1RW $ 145§ 15300 § W0 § . . .
g ol 49570 § 32%27 $ 15X20 Y M 3 BIN § 15242 $ 195163 § N s@ 1 :sm-cﬁ} PASPZ 11.%?:
ait Deprecodion 4s 139250 3 158478 § 178066 3 17BO66 $ 176066 3 178085 § 152437 ¢ 15437 % - $. - $ - $ - $
g Smite 1s SMF5 § 876§ 485§ 9444 § s owmyw s s s S 3(3) Mol Joranto n oty S0 2;5’%
e H | - s . s -8 - s -8 -8 -8 - s -8 ) $
$ -8 - -8 -8 -8 -8 - s -8 -3 -8 -8 -8
—— -3 -8 - 8 -3 -3 -3 R S -8 -3 -3 )
U roementd Bperss § 2647169 2299480 § 2529845 § 2574151 § 2393001 $ 2027911 § 509 § 209275 § - -8 ) $ 19168
: Pupsician Ohrecl Expensa
e 18 M3 ¢ -8 818 -8 208% $ -8 -8 -8 - -8 -9 s 48
s . 0§ 23058 $  ©7a $  BI555 § &€ § 68383 8 71998 7539 § -8 -8 -8 3 64n
d Edwarton $ 21500 § -8 - % 35500 % -3 10125 $ -~ 8 -8 -8 S .8 [ Y]
iored Experess 1 63593 § 27425 & - L3 2558 § 125 3 1338 § 158 § 1358 3§ - H . $ . 3 - $ 1,18
Tecruitment s 12255 § -3 -8 B ] - % -8 -8 .8 H .8 -8 - 3 1
Jos Lkerma 512 ¢ -8 5 -8 s -8 -8 -8 - -8 - s s 1B
ing o Offca S - 58715 8 -8 3 -8 -8 $ -8 $ s -8 3 -8 505
. [ -8 -8 -3 - -8 -8 -3 -3 N -8 s -
$ - 3 -8 -3 O E -3 S S H -3 -3 -8
1 Diect Expeme 184335 § 283483 § 40721} AdSH14 § 294475 5 BOAAN $ 73356 § 16155 § -3 S -8 - 308
Ty sicen Experee 40051 § 25829.73 2573567 $ 3020065 § 2687ATT § 508350 2643385 § 2082031 % $ -3 - 3 -3 s
5 O finer) Adprsted Exvenees $ (2107634) 5 618881 $ 635662 $ BOV.TO 3 1773343 5 671763 $ 19218466 § 2221282 § - s - $ - S - 3 &
come: Gurenrire ds 208033 § 2083333 § 2081333 § 208303 5 2083333 32083330 § 2083333 § 208333 § .3 -3 -3 -3 16568
e (Evonre) Peorrts ] 4790067 8 1464452 ¢ 1383651 § 1281563 % 360020 § 411564 S 161867 $ 11.319.1_9_1 $ - $ . $ . $ . $ 971_6_‘
“tom (To) Cenlra 1S 790967 § WSMS2 3 1383651 § 1281560 3 360020 $ 411564 § 161667 §  (1379.49) § -8 -8 . s -8 o6
from {To) Cantra § 8166665 § .8 -8 - % (410282) $ (2000001 § (200000) S (200000) 3 <8 - s -8 - 8 N
ma From (To) Centra s [arsese) $_ 14864452 § 1383651 ¢ 1281563 $ . 77002 3 611564 § 361867 §  60SI § -3 -8 - . % 7558

€6000 YHLN3O



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-4 Filed 05/23/16 Page 1 of 1 Pageid#

145

Metthew A Bolinger, ND
Bhan Rk ENT and Plastz Soroary
Cash Receiess and Pro-Rema Exensa Sormmesy

Plaase edit o enler data only i these cells designaged in BLUE TYPE

T 1 et | seot | ot ] Noe® 1 Dee® 1 Jmos | copis 1
Reensk Prysician Cash Recalpts
Gress Cashh Rectons 3 TR S ROBH S TR T OB/IAIS § AMIN $ A0 3 LSRN 3 AN
Krirests s 3 -8 s 5 -3 .3 3
et Cot Racopts.
Pructice Exprerse
Adergy Nrse« E Fragty, sy § LGS 3 25621 3 3OS $5 LM S 2TRW 3 JGLR 5 AR5 s 29U 0§ 270830 0§ RMSH § 2AmI 0§ 2WEA 4 IAISS
Mgy s - E, Pacy, bnelts b3 64907 s R8I 3 61807 ¢ 64687 § sam 8 G073 §5445 3 $5245 § 55248 3 RLIE 5448 08 S84 3 UMW
Reergy Narse « €. Veacty, Regisoatin Fog § § A .8 - s .3 .2 .08 -3 b .S -z .3 .8 |00
Rorse - M, Paxien, satory 3 Z0CA8E 5 WBZ532 3 185384 % 218EEW 5 2193 § 2Me3 ¢ 236 S 2736 $ BB 3 27EE & 358 3§ S 3543204
Reze - M. Poxin berefrs 3 sz s 2258 3 225 3 mH/ s s s uss 3 nzm s a2 0288 $ 228 3 2% 3 bara- i S &K ]
Ren {s 30 8 MHMSD 3 SN 3 WEAM L APBE S I8N 5 AMSH 3 IWEW S IMEA S 0I5 3 80180 ¢ JA50E0 3 32w
Tospinre § Srowing Sente 3 ®/OIT 3 WU 3 0w S aisd s 3% % o2 28232 % Aot 3 291 3 0547 S 25 % W o 3w
Uitdes s H»2s 8 138085 8 WES2 § mz s Wz s 2041 S 4558 3 w8 D § 43208 ¢ e 3 251 3 2anHn
Minerance $ e § 08t $ 0872 8632 § 7830 % 38 s M3l 3 €033 3 2493 $ Hu 8 [2ATHE Wi 3
Toopuer Mereraocs s @ s RH 3 3848 5 L1 &8s § 3805 % s s Wez BT 5 4188 ¥ 24788 3 NAE ¥ T24813
Meicat supphies 3 SIRY] § I5MWB S M0 ¢ BEXM § I $ 52062 § GNEE & SINA § 270X S TSI X NS . SIS 4 62605
iex Suppios % 1BEIAS 8 8518 3 @5 s meE 3 KB S Hue 3 E S gl ¢ 25448 § 80248 § 26 3 LICRCI S 3k
Househaepiny Scppes s Mt It -8 -8 -3 © 8 WEs msm s 62t 3 U@ $ .8 -8 msn
Expersed Eqipmes s .8 We s -8 -3 -8 P - s -3 PR -8 -8 -t wem
n2yIRe 3 - 3 - 8 . $ §31 s -~ 3 - 8 - 3 £15 8 . 3 -3 - 8 - % §76.50
azrpresas Frees ke Oc. Bodngre Padorss 3 - 8 - 3 -3 3 -~ 8 D } - 3 -8 -8 - 8 P - 3 ol
Lot Foes -Corra s - % ey s EE § - 3 - 3 I § - 3 - 8 - % - $ + 3 - 3 F22:2]
Bk Cird Fres 3 - % -3 -3 - 8 -8 PR 4 - 1 a8 22830 § pUCE 2838 § I 3 24LR
13 R 8 06 3 24¢ 3 "W s W ¢ ~ 3 I % DI § - 8 TS 3 03 - % TASES
Busiess Meats § Brengiomat 3 nw % 124 % - 8 nn ¢ s $ < 8 - 8 - X - 3 289 % « 8 BB & 8492
Fracticz Prasren H 1IN 3 ko288 8 53678 § 228 s 4 S A3 W s MBI § 5458 3 MWE 3 4R2 3§ 188§ ImT
Ueaction Fees $ - % -8 FicRr 3% § M3 % g7E8 3 wn s s W6 s LIwE $ ma ¢ 5 $ 4424
Professionsd Foas s - % on s WK s me s &307 8 21568 $ 6§ - % 6587 s - 3 1@ S WE3B F 1963
HCtFoes 3 wa s fisc i DR S AL 3 - 3 NN 3 spe s B8 S L} 05 8 %0 S /I 3 54T
azorey Fees. b W00 3 -3 - 3 DI 1 - 3 I ¥ 5506 § R ] -8 - % 3 MW@ § 1480
s 288U § 138% S - 3 »S TEESE % 1250 ¢ win s 53500 § Bg 3 768 3 93380 3 &8 ¢ s3stoz
£2S Fees s - 3 X600 3 - 3 30600 3 3530 3 N2 3 1R8E S N s e 3 758 % W $ WESS 3 1IN
4% 4530 8 1AW S 15AZW 9490 3% MW $ BAAB 3 1B S €153 3 G567 3 1487 S 76983 $ m 5w
Equiprmirs Depresiion s TH357 5 1AM S 178086 S 1IB0EE § LMB0EE $ JEOGE S IRAW S TS 0§ 1SAI 3 LEeT S LSM4IF $ \E4IT § WKW
Draciog Sange H NS 35268 3 2L Y 1508 § v 5 3 $ 4000 S - .8 3 3 69865 3 332 3 ATIAE
Busress Warse % D - - % % - s - 3 -~ % -3 -3 Ve s - % CIE SR & j:74]
s - 8 -~ 3 - % < 8 8 . § - 3 3 - s - 8 -« % - % -
s . 3 3 L LR 1 — R 1 = e, k3 : 3 P 3 P § s -
Tot bt Exerse ; S TZRA 3 QN4 TS TIGHE 3 IR
Recrukt Prysician Dt Exgense
Malractra $ 254450 ¢ - % ik I -~ § WK 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 -3 R 3 . 3 4BAM
Feingos 3 - 5 2303 s 3740 ¢ 81556 § ®en s L34 ] e s 75398 s % 3 VA 75398 3 75358 & G469
Dot ko Edocation 3 51700 % -3 - § 355200 § - 3 s 3 - s - 3 .08 -8 - % ~ 3 ATOS
Profiasonal Expenses 3 8359 § a4 3 . % 2558 8 285 8 BB 1.3 1358 3§ 380 3 HE 3 - 3 B/ S LHES
TravlRecuent $ 13285 8 O - % . § - 3 « 3 - $ - 8§ - 8 -8 - 3 - 3 1.232.85
Msys Liser Lcense i3 135822 8 -3 S - % - % - % LI § - 3 ~ 8 - 3 3 - % I38R
Renoftig of Ofice s S5 % DR | -~ 8 - 3 - % <3 - 5 -8 D | L - % RINE S 1578 1
‘35 - % ~ 3 -8 - 8 P 1 < 8 - 8 -8 « 8 - 3 - 3 - 3 -
13 s, P 1 CR—-1 PR 1 e TS 1 k. s PR | > L 1 PR .
Tot e 1 FIFE S A3 Jpuss s @ S Tns S USRS TR S FUNG § JESE § IGE 1 34054
Toxat Poysiinn Espwrce & 43 457174 8,004, 34 536505 23664 58 4 BH2 20 X RIS $433 R@EM 8 0080 g7.03109
Feoeles om frad Aoktod Expenses 3 3 L0 § 3 B4t § BAQE $§ ZEBT 8 0L6H S L/SWEF 5 XPIE 0§ S5US 3 WEST 3 WIRAM & 5N
o Dt st s 3 oA 3 RS s DA S TLeR 3 2S00 3 2D S IR0 § RIS s SIS S TNEH L RIS s 160N 3 SLeu
i ATAQ453 $ 349253 S MLEMED 3 VAW 5 25048 S 285662 8 IEF0Z S RWEHU T BIWSS § VIIE36 $ 48WEF 3 ISR § ILASEM-
H £1.656566 3 - 3 - 8 - 8 - 3 ~ 3 - § -8 R - % EIHN0 § WIRAR § WRITIGE
$ - 3 - 8 N - 0§ (083 S ROGON ¢ ROKOG s @E00Uen $ - 3 - 8 <% - % Quasesy
s Ssa000ne
. s sfum
3. AEBmE8




Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-5 Filed 05/23/16 Page 1 of 4 Pageid#: 46

» [RP00067] Financial - Analyses

Financial Analysis

DATE 12/31/2014

BLUE RIDGE BNT & PS INC / / TIME 13:00
USER. - mraney Bol e ER / 7/13008 -6 /30 [2009 e 1
kwkkkd FINANCIAL ANALYSIS REPORT *#d#d%tx
by DOCTOR by LOCATION by PROCEDURE
PERSONAL INSURANCR CHARGE INSURANCE RECEIPT BALANCE MISC CHANGE
CHARGES RBCEIPTS RECEIPTS ADJUST WRITE-OFF ADJUST TRANSFERS CHARGES IN A/R
S -MATTHEW A
22 -SURGERY CENTER OF ..
10060~ABSCBSS, I&D (SIM 150.00 35.00- 82.25~- .00 32.75~ .00 .00 .00 .00
11421 -EXCISE BENIGN NEC 200.00 .00 47,19~ .00 152.81~ .00 .00 .00 .00
11441-BXCISE BENIGN FA 744 .00 21.97- 190.85~ .00 288.97~ .00 .00 .00 242.21
11442-BXCISE BENIGN FA 273.00 .00 115.88- .00 157.12~- .00 .00 .00 .00
11641-BEXCISE CA FACE -~ 335.00 .00 74.18- 18.55~ 242,27~ .00 .00 .00 .00
12011-SIMPLE RBPAIR FAC 450.00 .00 51.85- 12.96~ 385,19~ .00 .00 .00 .00
12051-REPAIR FACE - TO 600.00 .00 160.44- .00 149.52~ .00 .00 .00 290.04
13152-REPAIR COMPLEX - 2000.00 322.24- 349,88~ .00 650,12~ .00 .00 .00 677,76
14040-ADJACBNT TISSUE T 1350.00 15.00- 536,95~ .00 798,05~ .00 .00 .00 .00
14060~-ADJACENT TISSUE T 4050.00 156,35~ 1883.01~ 165,74~ 1844.90- .00 .00 .00 .00
14300-ADJ TISSUE TRANSF 2900.00 .00 831.21- .00 2068.79~ .00 .00 .00 .00
15839-LIPOSUCTION-OTHER 1300.00 419.06~ 472.58- .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 408,36
21320~ FRACTURE NASAL R 700.00 155.83- .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 544,17
30520-SEPTOPLASTY 6695.00 1057 .43~ 1942.11- .00 3416.67~ .00 .00 .00 278.179
31254~FESS WITH EBTHMOID 1947.00 .00 336.37~ .00 1573.26~ .00 .00 .00 37.37
31267-FESS WITH REMOVAL 2163.00 .00 590.62~ .00 1506.75- .00 .00 .00 65.63
31288-FESS WITH REMOVAL 1854.00 .00 376.73- .00 1477.27- .00 .00 .00 .00
38305-ABSCESS, DRAIN NE 412.00 .00 352,81~ .00 $9.19~- .00 .00 .00 .00
38510-BIOPSY/RBMOVB LYN 800.00 .00 370.07- .00 429,93~ .00 .00 .00 .00
40819-FRENUM, EBXCISION 379.00 272.75- .00 .00 106.25- .00 .00 .00 .00
41115-FRENECTOMY 375.00 .00 141,74~ .00 233.26~ .00 .00 .00 .00
42408~-SUBMAXILLARY CYST 709.00 .00 213.54- 53,38~ 442,08~ .00 .00 .00 .00
42440-SUBMAXILLARY GLAN 1905.00 .00 465.78- 116 .45~ 1322,77- .00 .00 .00 .00
42450-SUBLINGUAL GLAND, 928.00 .00 213,46~ 53.36~ 661.18- .00 .00 .00 .00
42820-T&A UNDER 12 20255.00 1766 .46~ 6938.16~ 370.41- 10612.81- 14.60 .00 .00 581.76
42821-T&A 12 OR OVER 2325.00 .00 561.77- .00 988.23- .00 .00 .00 775.00
42825-TONSILLECTOMY UND .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
42826 -TONSILLBCTOMY 12+ 10650.00 2465.50~ 1641.24- 53,75~ 5132.36~ .00 .00 .00 1357.15
42830-ADENOIDECTOMY UND 1000.00 .00 317.68~ .00 682.32- .00 .00 .00 .00
42835-REMOVAL OF ADENOI 1000.00 .00 374,17~ .00 625.83~ .00 .00 .00 .00
69205~-FORBIGN BODY REBMO 451.50 .00 .00 .00 264.00~ .00 .00 .00 187.50
69420-MYRINGOTOMY-1, LO 412.50 57.00- 228,00~ .00 127.50- .00 .00 .00 .00
69436 -TUBE INSERTION-1/ 28756.00 4791.07~ 8823,65~ 358.64- 13717.80- 62.74 .00 .00 1127.58
69643 -TYMPANOPLASTY W/0 3821.00 .00 .00 .00 3821.00- .00 .00 .00 .00
92502-BAR & THROAT EXAM 580.00 141.00~ 70,42~ .00 368.58~ .00 .00 .00 .00
ADX-ADDITIONAL DIAGNO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
CANCEL-CANCELLED APPOINT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
RESCHED-RESCHEDULED APPOI .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
**+ LOCATION SUBTOTAL 11,676.66- 1,203.24- 77.34 .00
102,470.00 28,754.59~ 54,339.53- .00 6,573,.32
*t**itttttttttt*tt*ttﬁttit*tttt!tt***tthi*it**ttttt**Iﬁl—iiii*tttt*it’t*itittti*i*tt*o*tttt'tttttit*i**itttitttttti*titf’**tttiiiittt
31 ~VIRGINIA BAPTIST H
99234 ~OBSERVATION OR IN 200.00 .00 151.65~ .00 48.35- .00 .00 .00 .00
99252-INITIAL INPATIENT 500.00 .00 229.70- .00 243.30- .00 .00 .00 27.00
ADX-ADDITIONAL DIAGNO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
*+% LOCATION SUBTOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
700.00 381,35~ 291.65~ .00 27.00
tt*tttitttittttltttltttéif*ttt!titt*'tit‘tiiﬁt*ititi*iii*i*{**fttttt*ttititttt*i’itﬁ**itt'itittt'tt'i*tit*t*ittﬂti'titttfittt'tﬁitttt
32 ~VIRGINIA BAPTIST H
11421-BXCISE BENIGN NEC 200.00 9.23- 36.91- .00 153,86~ .00 .00 .00 .00
11422-EXCISE BENIGN NEC 952.00 9.22 229.66- .00 731,56~ .00 .00 .00 .00
11642-BXCISE CA FACE - 438.00 15.43- 61.73- .00 360.84- .00 .00 .00 .00
11644 ~EXCISE MALIG LBSI 670.00 .00 240.79~ .00 429,21~ .00 .00 .00 .00
12042-REPAIR NECK 2.6-7 300,00 .00 80,34~ .00 219.66- .00 .00 .00 .00
13151-REPAIR COMPLEX - 616.00 27.09~ 108.36- .00 480.55- .00 .00 .00 .00
14060-ADJACENT TISSUR T 2700.00 480.00- 582,21~ 870.00- 767.79- .00 .00 .00 .00
15200-GRAFT, FULL THICK 1100.00 109.78< 439.10- .00 551.12- .00 .00 .00 ..00
15201-SKIN FULL THICKNE 450.00 13.60- 54.38- .00 382.02- .00 .00 .00 .00
21320- FRACTURE NASAL R 1400.00 250.00- 570.07- .00 579.93~ .00 .00 .00 .00
21501-NEBCK, ABSCESS - I 655.00 .00 302,82~ .00 352,18~ .00 .00 .00 .00
30117-NASAL LESION, EXC 925.00 56.89- 227.855- .00 640.56- .00 .00 .00 .00
30140-TURBINATES, INFER 800.00 .00 197.81- 49.45- 552.74- .00 .00 .00 .00
30520-SEPTOPLASTY 6695.00 258.29-  2286.39- 320.83-  4437.49- .00 .00 .00 608,00~
31238-ENDOSCOPY - NASAL 1050.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1050.00
31254 -FESS WITH ETHMOID 1947.00 .00 550,36~ 137.59- 651.05- .00 .00 .00 608.00
31255-FBSS WITH ETHMOXD 7004.00 166.50-  1606.00- .00 5231.50- .00 .00 .00 .00
31256~FESS WITH MAXILLA 4895.00 .00 442.18- 52.97-  4399,85- .00 .00 .00 .00
31267-FBSS WITH REMOVAL 2884.00 43.75- 469.24~ .00 2371.01~ .00 .00 .00 .00
31287-FESS WITH SPHENOI 3090.00 63.60- 416.79- .00 2609.61- .00 .00 .00 .00
31515-DIRECT LARYNGOSCO 425.00 .00 98.60- .00 326.40- .00 .00 .00 .00
31525-DL DIAGNOSTIC 173.50 .00 .00 173.50~ .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
31535-DL: WITH BIOPSY 1965.00 45.48- 472,22~ 20.50~ 1412,55- .00 .00 .00 14,25
31536-DL MICRO WITH BIO 737.00 1.40- 155.56~ .00 580.04- .00 .00 .00 .00
31545~-LARYNGOSCOPY, DIR 6000.00 .00 1193,89- .00 4796.09- .00 .00 .00 10.02
31575-DI; FLEXIBLE DIAGN 262.00 .00 68.80~ .00 193.20~ .00 .00 ,00 .00
31588 ~THYROPLASTY-ISHIK 3073.00 .00 1392.80- .00 1680.20- .00 .00 .00 .00
38510-BIOP3¥/RSMOVE LYM 1600.00 102.06~ 615,39~ 154.33- 728.22~ .00 .00 .00 .00
38542-JUGULAR NODES, DI 1065.00 .00 290.37- .00 806,63~ .00 .00 .00 32.00-




Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-5 Filed 05/23/16 Page 2 of 4 Pageid#: 47

" [RP00067) Financial - Analyses

Financial Analysis

DATE 12/31/2014

BLUB RIDGE ENT & PS8 INC TIMB 13:00
USER - mramey PAGE 2
#kkktr PINANCIAL ANALYSIS REPORT ¥¥ati
by DOCTOR by LOCATION by PROCEDURB
PERSONAL INSURANCE CHARGE INSURANCEB RECEIPT BALANCE MISC CHANGE
CHARGES RECEIPTS RECEIPTS ADJUST WRITE-OFF ADJUST TRANSFERS CHARGES IN A/R
42440-SUBMAXILLARY GLAN 1905.00 130.50- 522,00~ .00 1252.50- .00 .00 .00 .00
42806 -NASOPHARYNX BIOPS 350.00 .00 59.44- .00 290,56~ .00 .00 .00 .00
42820-T&A UNDER 12 1400.00 70.60- 509,10~ .00 820.30- .00 .00 .00 .00
42821-T&A 12 OR OVER 3100.00 332.24~ 864 .56~ 559,35~ 1343,85- .00 .00 .00 .00
42835-REMOVAL OF ADENOIX 500.00 26.32- 236.93- .00 236.75- .00 .00 .00 .00
43200-ESOPHAGOSCOPY 1955.01 14.25- 214.21- 155,01~ 1585.79- .00 .00 .00 14.25-
60200-THYROID CYST, EXC 2400.00 87.45~ 1363.76~ .00 948.79- .00 .00 .00 .00
60220~THYROID LOBECTOMY 5946.75 182.20- 2371.18- .00 3470,97~ .00 .ao .00 77.50~
60500 ~-PARATHYROIDECTOMY 1029.11 134.23- .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 894.88
60502 -PARATHYROIDECTOMY 2749.00 .00 179.74- .00 2569.26- .00 .00 .00 .00
61795-FESS - INSTATRACK 2400.00 64 .55~ 478.33- .00 1857.12- .00 .00 .00 .00
69436-TUBE INSERTION-1/ 6552,00 1849.51~ 1531,72~ 50.19- 3120.58- .00 .00 .00 .00
91034 -PH PROBE-PLACEMEN 1000.00 .00 47.40- .00 952,60~ .00 .00 .00 .00
92502-EAR & THROAT BXAM 348.00 .00 115.31- .00 232.69- .00 .00 .00 .00
CANCEL~CANCELLED APPOINT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
NOSHOW -NOSHOW .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
RESCHED-RESCHEDULED APPOI .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
*¥+ LOCATION SUBTOTAL 4,525.63- 2,543,72- .00 .00
85,706.37 21,684,00~ $5,107.62~ .00 1,845.40
LA AR AR AR AR A S A ey Ty g g R R R S Y X R R A R 2R R 2R R AR R AR AR R 22 XX 2222322 3
41 -LYNCHBURG GENERAL
10061-ABSCESS, IsD (DEE 602.00 .00 300.60- .00 301.40- .00 .00 .00 .00
11642-EXCISE CA FACE - 438.00 14.46- 63.37- .00 360.17- .00 .00 .00 .00
13132-REPAIR COMPLEX FA  1700.00 33.58-  147.15-  850.00-  669.27- .00 .00 ,00 .00
21325-FRACTURE NASAL - 950.00 .00 .00 950.00~ .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
21360-FRACTURE - MALAR, 2017.00 .00 .00 2017.00- .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
21445-OPEN TRBATMENT, M 1600.00 .00 .00 1600,00~ .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
30903-NASAL CAUTERY - 1 369.00 .00 111.38~ .00 257.62- .00 .00 .00 .00
31368-SUBTOTAL SUPRAGLO 5600.00 .00 2085.20~ .00 3514.80- .00 .00 .00 .00
31500-ENDOTRACHEAL INTU 344,00 .00 143,55~ .00 200.45~ .00 .00 .00 .00
31525-DL DIAGNOSTIC $00.00 .00 .00 .00 500,00~ .00 .00 .00 .00
31575-DL FLEXIBLE DIAGN 786.00 9.80- 235.34-~ 19,58~ 521.28- .00 .00 .00 .00
31600-TRACHEOSTOMY (PLA 2142.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 2142.00
31603 -TRACHROSTOMY -EMER 1000.00 .00 206.97-~ .00 793,03~ .00 .00 .00 .00
38510-BIOPSY/RBMOVE LYM 1380.00 3.00~- 400.00~ .00 300.00~ .00 .00 .00 677,00
38720-NECK DISSECTION, 2620,00 .00 182.00- .00 2438.00- .00 .00 .00 .00
41000~TONGUE & FLOOR OF 256.00 .00 68.61- .00 187.39- .00 .00 .00 .00
41130-HEMIGLOSSECTOMY 2172.00 225.41- 901.65~ .00 1044 .94~ .00 .00 .00 .00
41153 -HEMIGLOSSECTOMY, 4500.00 .00 1433.85- .00 3066.15- .00 .00 .00 .00
42420~-PAROTIDECTOMY, TO 3393.00 .00 1132.15-~ .00 2260.85- .00 .00 .00 .00
42425-PAROTIDECTOMY/TUM 2500.00 .00 747.62- .00 1752.38- .00 .00 .00 .00
42426 -PAROTIDECTOMY/TOT 4120.00 .00 193.80- .00 3926.20- .00 .00 .00 .00
42720-INCISION & DRAINA 412.00 .00 346.78- .00 65,22~ .00 .00 .00 .00
42962 -ORALPHARYNGEL HEM 1200.00 .00 403.26- .00 796.74~- .00 .00 .00 .00
43200~BSOPHAGOSCOPY 450.00 .00 46.46- .00 403,54~ .00 .00 .00 .00
43752-PLACE NASO- OR OR 2356.00 .00 20.88-~ $.22~ 2329,90~ .00 .00 .00 .00
60200~THYROID CYST, EXC 1200.00 9.23- 36.91- .00 1153.86- .00 .00 .00 .00
60240-THYROIDECTOMY, TO 7200.00 541.92- 1614.41- 239.59- 2404 .08~ .00 .00 .00 2400.00
60271-THYROIDECTOMY - C 3090.00 .00 911,43~ .00 2178.57- .00 .00 .00 .00
60500 -PARATHYROIDECTOMY 2775.00¢ 28.64- 114.54- .00 2631,82- .00 .00 .00 .00
67875-CLOSE EYELID BY S 515.00 .00 .00 .00 515.00~ .00 .00 .00 .00
99231 -FOLLOWUP HOSPITAL 120,00 44.33- .00 .00 15.67- .00 .00 .00 60.00
99251~INITIAL INPATIENT 300.00 .00 187.85~ 11.38- 100.77- .00 .00 .00 .00
99252-INITIAL INPATIENT 875.00 80.00~ 312.41-~ 295.00~ 187.59- .00 .00 .00 .00
99253 -INITIAL INPATIENT 1950,00 33.32- 828.60~- 306.00~ 709,78~ .00 .00 .00 72.30
99254 -INITYAL INPATIENT 229.00 .00 .00 229.00- .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
ADX-ADDITIONAL DIAGNO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
CANCEL~CANCELLED APPOINT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
RESCHED-RESCHEDULED APPOI .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
VOID-VOIDED TICKET .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
**+ LOCATION SUBTOTAL 1,023,69- 6,522,777~ .00 .00
61,661.00 13,176.77~ 35,586.47- .00 5,351.30
ﬂ*'Qf***‘*ﬁ***t"l’*!tf*'i’i*i*'**.*f*'iiﬁﬁ'i'l**tt*’iti**ﬁﬁifi*’i’"‘f**‘*'fﬁf'if*'**i***.***i R e R R R R L 2 R R s s 2 S22 R 2R 22 2 4
‘42 ~LYNCHBURG GENERAL
11442-BXCISE BENIGN FA 273.00 33.65- 134.61~- .00 104.74- .00 .00 .00 .00
11640-EXCISE CA FACE - 300.00 .00 50.02~ .00 249.98~ .00 .00 .00 .00
11642-BXCISE CA FACE - 438.00 .00 80.03- .00 357.97- .00 .00 .00 .00
12011-SIMPLE REPAIR FAC 225.00 12.96- 51.85- .00 160.19- .00 .00 .00 .00
12051~REPAIR FACE - TO 300.00 .00 148.66- .00 151.34- .00 .00 .00 .00
13151-REPAYR COMPLEX - 655.00 .00 254,34~ .00 397.66~ .00 .60 .00 3.00
13152-REPAIR COMPLEX -~ 1000.00 506.50- .00 .00 493,50~ .00 .00 .00 .00
14300-ADJ TISSUE TRANSF 2900.00 3.00~ 650.63- .00 2086.71- .00 .00 .00 159.66
20670-ARCH BAR REMOVAL 600,00 .00 .00 600.00- .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
30130-TURBINECTOMY, INF 1012.50 .00 242.20- .00 770.30- .00 .00 .00 .00
30140-TURBINATES, INFER 2800.00 109.61-  1112.39- .00 1546.84~ .00 .00 .00 31.16
30520 -SEPTOPLASTY 8034.00 864.26- 1886.04- 67.01-~ 3861.93- .00 .00 .00 1354.76
30905-NASAL BALLOON, PA 375.00 .00 .00 .00 375.00- .00 .00 .00 .00
31237-BNDOSCOPY - DEBRI 850.50 .00 .00 .00 850.50- .00 .00 .00 .00
31238-ENDOSCOPY - NASAL 700.900 .00 166.80- .00 514.67~ .00 .00 .00 18.53
31240-BNDOSCOPY - CONCH 1802.50 .00 .00 .00 1802.50- .00 .00 .00 .00




Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-5 Filed 05/23/16 Page 3 of 4 Pageid#: 48

.

+ [RPO0067} Financial - Analyses

Financial Rnalysis

DATE 12/31/2014

BLUE RIDGE BNT & BS INC TIMR 13:00
USER - mramey PAGB 3
*%%#++ FINANCIAL ANALYSIS REPORT *##¥#+
by DOCTOR by LOCATION by PROCEDURE

PERSONAL INSURANCE CHARGE INSURANCE  RECEIPT  BALANCE MISC CHANGE

CHARGES RECEIPTS  RECEIPTS ADJUST WRITE-OFF ADJUST TRANSFERS  CHARGES IN A/R

31254~FESS WITH ETHMOID  1298.00 17.07-  131.72- 34.15-  1115.06- .00 .00 .00 .00
31255-FESS WITH ETHMOID  19261.00 3.00-  4250.35- 38.00- 14969.65- .00 .00 .00 .00
31256-FESS WITH MAXILLA  5874.00 22.24-  719.46- 14.84- 5117.46- .00 .00 .00 .00
31267-FESS WITH REMOVAL  9373.00 .00 1181.98- .00 8191,02- .00 .00 .00 .00
31276-FESS - FRONTAL 8I  4635.00 .00 1234.39- .00 3037.99- .00 .00 .00 362.62
31288-FESS WITH REMOVAL  4944,00 .00 790.54- .00 4153.46- .00 .00 .00 .00
31525-DL DIAGNOSTIC 2000.00 36.54-  244.42-  484.61-  1234.43- .00 .00 .00 .00
31535-DL WITH BIOPSY 655.00 .00 175.51- .00 479.49- .00 .00 .00 .00
31536-DL MICRO WITH BIO 737.00 120,33~ 75.73- .00 540.94- .00 .00 .00 .00
31545-LARYNGOSCOPY, DIR  2000.00 170.57-  303.22- .00 1526.21- .00 .00 .00 .00
31600-TRACHEOSTOMY (PLA  1600.00 71.45-  643.03- .00 885.52- .00 .00 .00 .00
38510-BIOPSY/REMOVE LYM  1600.00 64.61~  521.75-  775.39-  238.25- .00 .00 .00 .00
38724-NECK DISSECTION, 2675.00 241.30-  965.20- .00  1468,50- .00 .00 .00 .00
40530-RESECTION OF LIP,  1452.00 247.62- .00 .00 1204.38- .00 .00 .00 .00
41105-BIOPSY OF POSTERI 298.00 13.50- 54.00- .00 230,50- .00 .00 .00 .00
42410-PAROTIDECTOMY, EX  1493.00 31.00-  744.00- .00 718.00- .00 .00 .00 .00
42440-SUBMAXILLARY GLAN  1905.00 .00 580.75- .00  1324.25- .00 .00 .00 .00
42800-BX OF OROPHARYNX/ 250.00 27.30-  109.20- .00 113.50- .00 .00 .00 .00
42820-T&A UNDER 12 700.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 700.00
42826 -TONSILLECTOMY 12+  3550.00 133.45-  1225.32- .00 2191.23- .00 .00 .00 .00
42953-ZENKER'S DIVERTIC  2285,00 .00 853.38- .00 1431,62- .00 .00 .00 .00
42962-ORALPHARYNGEL HEM  1200.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1200.00
43200 -ESOPHAGOSCOPY 450,00 .00 95.08- .00 354.92- .00 .00 .00 .00
60200-THYROID CYST, BXC  2400.00 .00  1155.42- .00  1244.58- .00 .00 .00 .00
60210-THYROIDBCTOMY, PA  1938.00 .00 494,25~ .00 1443.75- .00 .00 .00 .00
60220-THYROID LOBECTOMY  3964.50 50.00-  677.37- 1957.25-  1304.88- .00 .00 .00 25.00-
60281-THYROGLOSSAL DUCT  2015.00 127.34-  382.03- .00 1505.63- .00 .00 .00 .00
60500 -PARATHYROIDECTOMY  32775.00 .00 862.42- .00 1912.58- .00 .00 .00 .00
61795-FESS - INSTATRACK  6000.00 2.20-  1190.61- .00  4807.19- .00 .00 .00 .00
69436~TUBE INSERTION-1/ 546.00 .00 173.61- .00 329.70- .00 .00 .00 42.69
99220-INITIAL OBSERVATI 225.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 225.00
99234 -OBSERVATION OR IN 200.00 .00 200.00- .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
99253-INITIAL INPATIENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
ADX-ADDITIONAL DIAGNO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
CANCEL-CANCELLED APPOINT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

+++ LOCATION SUBTOTAL 2,909.50~ 3,971.25- .00 .00
112,564.00 24,812.31- 76,798 .52~ .00 4,072.42
LA A g A e L I I s L R R e R e e s s s 2 e sl
43 -LYNCHBURG GENERAL .
10021-FINE NBEDLE ASPIR 225,00 .00 61.48- .00 163.52- .00 .00 .00 .00
13152-REPAIR COMPLEX -  2000.00 .00 .00 506.50-  1493.50- .00 .00 .00 .00
13153-REPAIR COMPLEX - 450,00 .00 .00 177.00-  273.00- .00 .00 .00 .00
21320- FRACTURE NASAL R 700.00 .00 .00 85.7S-  614.25-~ .00 .00 .00 .00
30903-NASAL CAUTERY - 1 246.00 .00 74.25- .00 171.75- .00 .00 .00 .00
30905-NASAL BALLOON, PA  2302.50 .00 542.81-  409.50-  1322.89- .00 .00 .00 27.30
31525-DL DIAGNOSTIC 500.00 .00 400.00- .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00
31575-DL FLEXIBLE DIAGN  2096.00 68.58-  426.28-  297.26-  1284.31- .00 .00 .00 19.58
41599-TONGUE/FLOOR OF M 300.00 .00 195,00~ .00 105.00- .00 .00 .Q0 .00
42700-PBRITONSIL ABSCES  1200.00 182.25-  133.27-  333.32-  251.16- .00 .00 .00 300.00
42809-FOREIGN BODY REMO 325,00 155.00~ .00 .00 170.00- .00 .00 .00 .00
99251-INITTAL INPATIENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
99281-EMERGENCY DEPT VI 90.00 .00 19.76- .00 70.24- .00 .00 .00 .00
99282 -EMERGENCY DEPT VI 715,00 83.50-  126.50-  115.00-  276.89- .00 .00 .00 113.11
99283-EMERGENCY DEPT VI  1654,00 14.98-  652,21-  219.19-  787.20- .00 .00 .00 19.58-
99284 -BMBRGENCY DEPT VI 480.00 .00 211.62-  160.00-  108.38- .00 .00 .00 .00
99285-EMBERGENCY DEPT VI 400.00 .00 320.00- .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 80.00
+++ LOCATION SUBTOTAL 504.31- 2,303.51- .00 .00

13,683,50 3,163.18- 7,092.09- .00 620.41

e Rk kR R R R R R kA R AR R R N R R N R R R R A R R N R N A A A h R AN AR R T F R PR R b kbR A AT R A AR E R AR AR AR AN TR RN

### DOCTOR

R R R B R R R S R R B R R R B

SUBTOTAL

#4+++ GRAND TOTALS %i%tx

376,784.87

376,784.87

20,639.79-

20,639.79-

91

91,972.20-

16,544 .49~

16,544.49-

229,215.88-

77.34

77.34

.00

.00

+972.20- 229,215.88~ .00
HHEGHHHE AN BB FH R R SRR R R R SR SRR

.00

18,489.85
HEHHBEEHER

18,4892.85




.

Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-5 Filed 05/23/16 Page 4 of 4 Pageid#: 49

[RP0O0067) Financial - Analyses Financial Analysis DATE 12/31/2014
BLUE RIDGE ENT & PS§ INC TIME 13:00
USER - mgamey PAGE 4
First: DOCTOR Date Format: Month/Year

Second: LOCATION Date of Service: Both DOS

Third: PROCEDURE Sort Date: Posting Date

Fourth:- (none)

Fifth: (none)

Secondaxy/Tertiary: Sepaxate Patient Detail = N

Include Nom-Insurance w/Primary = Y

Charge Detail = N

Zero Balance = N
Credit Balance = N
Positive Balance = N
Bstablished Debits =
Unallocated = N

N

All Open Item Statuses = Y
Attached Receipts Only = Y
Use Charge Date for Debits = N
Page Break on First Level Change = N

Updated = N

Not Updated = N

Updated Deletions = N

Not Updated Deletions = N

All Visit/Receipt Statuses = Y

Include Summary Totals:
Patient Age Format:
Create Output File: N

No
Years

start Stop

Charge Posting Date: 01/01/1979 12/31/2078 Include All
Date of Service: 07/01/2008 06/30/2009 Custom Dates
Receipt Posting Date: 07/01/2008 06/30/2009 Custom Dates
Receipt Allocation Date: 01/01/1979 12/31/2078 Include All
File Date: 01/01/1979 12/31/2078 Include All = Y
Refile Date: 01/01/1879 12/31/2078 Include All = Y
Patient #: e Include All = Y
Race Code: 0 99999 Include All = Y
Marital Status Code: 0 99999 Include All = Y
Age: [} 99999 Include All = Y
sex: z Include All = Y
REF SOURCE: [} 9999999 Include All = Y
Current Patient Type: 0 99999 Include All = Y
Bill Cycle: 0 99999 Include All = Y
Zip Code - Resp Party: 2222222 Include All = Y
Credit Status: 0 99999 Include All = Y
Collection Agency: ] 99999 Include All = Y
Collection Level: 1 20 Include All = Y
Level Date: 12/31/2078

Debit #: [ 9999999999 Include All = ¥
Patient Type: 0 99999 Include All = Y
Doctor: ] 5 Include All = N
Referring Dx: 0 9999999 Include All = ¥
Location: 22 43 Include All = N
Ins Co: 0 9999999 Include All = Y
Ing Plan: (4] 99999 Include All = ¥
Department: 0 99999 Include All = Y
Procedure: ] Include All = Y
Modifiex: 0 99999 Include All = Y
Diagnosis: v m—— Include All = Y
Receipt: 0 999999999 Include All = Y
Transaction Type: [} 9999999 Include All = Y

CPT® copyright 2010 American

Medical Association. All rights xeserved.




Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-6 Filed 05/23/16 Page 1 of 2 Pageid#: 50

IS44 (Rev.1115) CIVIL COVER SHEET

The JS 44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor supplement the filing and service of pleadings or other papers as required by law, except as
provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the
purpose of initiating the civil docket sheet. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON NEXT PAGE OF THIS FORM.)

L g) PLAINTIFFS DEFENDANTS . .
U.S/A. and Commonwealth of VA. Ex. rel. Centra Health, Inc., Blue Ridge Ear, Nose and Throat, and Plastic
Matthew A. Bolinger, M.D. Surgery, Inc.
(b) County of Residence of First Listed Plaintiff County of Residence of First Listed Defendant _Lynchburg, VA
(EXCEPT IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES) (IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES ONLY)

NOTE: IN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES, USE THE LOCATION OF
THE TRACT OF LAND INVOLVED.

(C) Attorneys (Firm Name, Address, and Telephone Number) Attorneys (If Known)
Philip M. Sprinkle, 1l

Balch Bringham LLP; 30 lvan Allen, Jr. BLVD, NV; Atlanta, GA 30380

Tel: (404) 962-3573
I1. BASIS OF JURISDICTION (Piace an “X" in One Box Only) III. CITIZENSHIP OF PRINCIPAL PARTIES (Piace an “X” in One Box for Plaintiff
(For Diversity Cases Only) and One Box for Defendant)
X1 U.S. Government 0O 3 Federal Question PTF DEF PTF DEF
Plaintiff (U.S. Government Not a Party) Citizen of This State 01 O 1 Incorporated or Principal Place 04 04
of Business In This State
0O 2 U.S. Government 0O 4 Diversity Citizen of Another State 0 2 O 2 Incorporated and Principal Place gs 0Ods
Defendant (Indicate Citizenship of Parties in Item III) of Business In Another State
Citizen or Subject of a 0 3 O 3 ForeignNation o6 06
Foreign Country

IV. NATURE OF SUIT (Place an “X" in One Box Only)
ONT i TS EQ
O 110 Insurance PERSONAL INJURY PERSONAL INJURY |3 625 Drug Related Seizure

O 422 Appeal 28 USC 158 0 375 False Claims Act

O 120 Marine O 310 Airplane O 365 Personal Injury - of Property 21 USC 881 |O 423 Withdrawal 376 Qui Tam (31 USC
O 130 Miller Act O 315 Airplane Product Product Liability O 690 Other 28 USC 157 3729(a))
O 140 Negotiable Instrument Liability O 367 Health Care/ O 400 State Reapportionment
O 150 Recovery of Overpayment | () 320 Assault, Libel & Pharmaceutical 2 PROPERTY:] O 410 Antitrust
& Enft of Judg Slander Personal Injury O 820 Copyrights O 430 Banks and Banking
O 151 Medicare Act O 330 Federal Employers’ Product Liability O 830 Patent O 450 Commerce
O 152 Recovery of Defaulted Liability 3 368 Asbestos Personal (3 840 Trademark O 460 Deportation
Student Loans 3 340 Marine Injury Product O 470 Racketeer Influenced and
(Excludes Veterans) 03 345 Marine Product Liability & A : LSOCIALESECURITY: Corrupt Organizations
O 153 Recovery of Overpayment Liability PERSONAL PROPERTY |3 710 Fair Labor Standards 0 861 HIA (1395ff) O 480 Consumer Credit
of Veteran’s Benefits 0 350 Motor Vehicle O 370 Other Fraud Act O 862 Black Lung (923) O 490 Cable/Sat TV
O 160 Stockholders’ Suits O 355 Motor Vehicle O 371 Truth in Lending O 720 Labor/Management 0 863 DIWC/DIWW (405(g)) | O 850 Securities/Commodities/
O 190 Other Contract Product Liability O 380 Other Personal Relations 3 864 SSID Title XVI Exchange
O 195 Contract Product Liability | 360 Other Personal Property Damage O 740 Railway Labor Act O 865 RSI (405(g)) O 890 Other Statutory Actions
O 196 Franchise Injury O 385 Property Damage O 751 Family and Medical O 891 Agricultural Acts
O 362 Personal Injury - Product Liability Leave Act O 893 Environmental Matters
i i O 790 Other Labor Litigation O 895 Freedom of Information
ALPROPERTY: ERIGHES o lp RP HONSE O 791 Employee Retirement A Act
O 210 Land Condemnation O 440 Other Civil Right Habeas Corpus: Income Security Act 3 870 Taxes (U.S. Plaintiff 0 896 Arbitration
O 220 Foreclosure O 441 Voting O 463 Alien Detainee or Defendant) O 899 Administrative Procedure
O 230 Rent Lease & Ejectment O 442 Employment O 510 Motions to Vacate O 871 IRS—Third Party Act/Review or Appeal of
O 240 Torts to Land O 443 Housing/ Sentence 26 USC 7609 Agency Decision
O 245 Tort Product Liability Accommodations O 530 General O 950 Constitutionality of
O 290 All Other Real Property O 445 Amer. w/Disabilities -| 3 535 Death Penalty VIGRA' State Statutes
Employment Other: O 462 Naturalization Application
O 446 Amer. w/Disabilities - | O 540 Mandamus & Other | 465 Other Immigration
Other O 550 Civil Rights Actions
0 448 Education O 555 Prison Condition
0 560 Civil Detainee -
Conditions of
Confinement
V. ORIGIN (Place an “X” in One Box Only)
X1 Original 0 2 Removed from 0O 3 Remanded from O 4 Reinstatedor (O 5 Transferred from (J 6 Multidistrict
Proceeding State Court Appellate Court Reopened ?\not%;r District Litigation
'speci
Cite .S, Civil Statute under which you are filing (Do not cite jurisdictional statutes unless diversity):
37 0823 SV e e g 15205 / w
VI. CAUSE OF ACTION Brief description of cause:, .
alse Claims Act claim based on violation of state law.
VII. REQUESTED IN O CHECK IF THIS IS A CLASS ACTION DEMAND $ CHECK YES only if demanded in complaint:
COMPLAINT: UNDER RULE 23, F.R.Cv.P. Statu'tory Damages JURY DEMAND: Aves ONo
VIII. RELATED CASE(S) .
ee instructions):
IF ANY @  JUDGE DOCKET NUMBER
DATV‘A? 23, 20/ & fy%wy %ERECORD
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

RECEIPT # AMOUNT APPLYING IFP JUDGE MAG. JUDGE




Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-6 Filed 05/23/16 Page 2 of 2 Pageid#: 51
JS 44 Reverse (Rev. 11/15)

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTORNEYS COMPLETING CIVIL COVER SHEET FORM JS 44
Authority For Civil Cover Sheet

The JS 44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replaces nor supplements the filings and service of pleading or other papers as
required by law, except as provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the United States in September 1974, is
required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the purpose of initiating the civil docket sheet. Consequently, a civil cover sheet is submitted to the Clerk of
Court for each civil complaint filed. The attorney filing a case should complete the form as follows:

I.(a) Plaintiffs-Defendants. Enter names (last, first, middle initial) of plaintiff and defendant. If the plaintiff or defendant is a government agency, use
only the full name or standard abbreviations. If the plaintiff or defendant is an official within a government agency, identify first the agency and
then the official, giving both name and title.

(b) County of Residence. For each civil case filed, except U.S. plaintiff cases, enter the name of the county where the first listed plaintiff resides at the
time of filing. In U.S. plaintiff cases, enter the name of the county in which the first listed defendant resides at the time of filing. (NOTE: In land
condemnation cases, the county of residence of the "defendant" is the location of the tract of land involved.)

(¢) Attorneys. Enter the firm name, address, telephone number, and attorney of record. If there are several attorneys, list them on an attachment, noting
in this section "(see attachment)". )

IL Jurisdiction. The basis of jurisdiction is set forth under Rule 8(a), F.R.Cv.P., which requires that jurisdictions be shown in pleadings. Place an "X"
in one of the boxes. If there is more than one basis of jurisdiction, precedence is given in the order shown below.
United States plaintiff. (1) Jurisdiction based on 28 U.S.C. 1345 and 1348. Suits by agencies and officers of the United States are included here.
United States defendant. (2) When the plaintiff is suing the United States, its officers or agencies, place an "X" in this box.
Federal question. (3) This refers to suits under 28 U.S.C. 1331, where jurisdiction arises under the Constitution of the United States, an amendment
to the Constitution, an act of Congress or a treaty of the United States. In cases where the U.S. is a party, the U.S. plaintiff or defendant code takes
precedence, and box 1 or 2 should be marked.
Diversity of citizenship. (4) This refers to suits under 28 U.S.C. 1332, where parties are citizens of different states. When Box 4 is checked, the
citizenship of the different parties must be checked. (See Section III below; NOTE: federal question actions take precedence over diversity
cases.)

III.  Residence (citizenship) of Principal Parties. This section of the JS 44 is to be completed if diversity of citizenship was indicated above. Mark this
section for each principal party.

IV.  Nature of Suit. Place an "X" in the appropriate box. If the nature of suit cannot be determined, be sure the cause of action, in Section VI below, is
sufficient to enable the deputy clerk or the statistical clerk(s) in the Administrative Office to determine the nature of suit. If the cause fits more than
one nature of suit, select the most definitive.

V. Origin. Place an "X" in one of the six boxes.
Original Proceedings. (1) Cases which originate in the United States district courts.
Removed from State Court. (2) Proceedings initiated in state courts may be removed to the district courts under Title 28 U.S.C., Section 1441.
When the petition for removal is granted, check this box.
Remanded from Appellate Court. (3) Check this box for cases remanded to the district court for further action. Use the date of remand as the filing
date.
Reinstated or Reopened. (4) Check this box for cases reinstated or reopened in the district court. Use the reopening date as the filing date.
Transferred from Another District. (5) For cases transferred under Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1404(a). Do not use this for within district transfers or
multidistrict litigation transfers.
Multidistrict Litigation. (6) Check this box when a multidistrict case is transferred into the district under authority of Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1407.
When this box is checked, do not check (5) above.

1\

VI.  Cause of Action. Report the civil statute directly related to the cause of action and give a brief description of the cause. Do not cite jurisdictional
statutes unless diversity. Example: U.S. Civil Statute: 47 USC 553 Brief Description: Unauthorized reception of cable service

VII. Requested in Complaint. Class Action. Place an "X" in this box if you are filing a class action under Rule 23, F.R.Cv.P.
Demand. In this space enter the actual dollar amount being demanded or indicate other demand, such as a preliminary injunction.
Jury Demand. Check the appropriate box to indicate whether or not a jury is being demanded.

VIII. Related Cases. This section of the JS 44 is used to reference related pending cases, if any. If there are related pending cases, insert the docket
numbers and the corresponding judge names for such cases.

Date and Attorney Signature. Date and sign the civil cover sheet.



Case 6:16-cv-00033-NKM Document 1-7 Filed 05/23/16 Page 1 of 1 Pageid#: 52

ST T IS
P e B P § 7 e

30 Ivan Allen, Jr. Boulevard, Northwest + Suite 700 + Atlanta, GA 30308-3036  www.balch.com
i uaY 23 P 30

BALCH

& BINGHAM vLLp

PHILIP M. SPRINKLE
t: (404) 962-3573
e: psprinkle@balch.com

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Fernando Galindo, Clerk
United States District Court
Eastern District of Virginia
701 East Broad Street
Richmond, VA 23219

UNDER SEAL

Re:  United States of America and Commonwealth of Virginia, ex rel. Matthew A.
Bolinger, M.D. v. Centra Health, Inc. and Blue Ridge Ear, Nose Throat, and
Plastic Surgery, Inc.

Dear Mr. Galindo:

Enclosed for filing UNDER SEAL pursuant to 31 U.S. Code § 3730(b) on behalf of Plaintiff-
Relator, Matthew A. Bolinger, M.D., please find the following:

. An original and two copies of a Complaint and a civil cover sheet;
. A check in the amount of $400 for the filing fee;

Please contact me should you have any questions. Thank you for your time and assistance
with this matter.

Yours very truly,

A

Philip M. Sprinkle II, Esquire
Virginia Bar No. 20763
ENCLOSURES








